PO
[

REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 1998

No.1

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA







Table of contents

Prefatory Remarks

Overview

Chapter-1

General

Trend of revenue receipts

Mobilisation of resources

Variations between Budget estimates and actuals
Cost of collection

Impact of prohibition on revenue of the State
Arrears in revenue

Arrear$ in assessment

Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties

‘Results of Audit

Outstanding inspection reports and audit
observations

Chapter-2
Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.

Results of Audit

2.1

Delay in assessments, reassessments and their 2.2

impact on Revenue and delay in collection of sale

tax demands in arrears

Under assessment due to application of incorrect
rates of tax.

23

Vi

VI-X1V

15-16
16-17
17-18

18-19

23-24

24-37

38-40




Tttb!e of contents

o Under assessment of Notional Sales Tax liability. = 2.4.. - 40-42;

;Under'lfassessment',due"to miscl‘assiﬁcation’of goods - 2.5 o . 43-44

} I][ncorrect levy-of'eoncessional rate of tax, ~ 2() T 44447 v

| Short assessment of tax due to non ad|ustment of 27 48

refund

azﬁ-—-—‘h .

| Non-levy of tax on 1nc1denta1 charges ‘ 28 . 49

_][ncor'rect deductron all_owed ‘a"galn_st‘, invalid 29 - - 50-52 8
: declaration forms. S et T T

| Inadmlssrble deductlon from turnover ‘ '_ 2’.10 52-54 »

Short levy of tax on sales o non’ Government 211 " 55:56

| bodles

o Shortlevyofmterest el L 212 56-57

; I Non 1evy oftax L .- ’ " : 2]3 -. »I 57—58 |

Excess refund due to mcorrect exemptlon from _ -2;]4 58:59 :

i payment of tax

[ | Short levy of purchase tax and under assessment 215 7 59.60

I due to excess rebate -

i Ung‘er’~assessment‘ due to eXCess rebate | ‘ . s "2;16 , 60-62 L

_V‘In'ehrrect_exemption of tax BRRL : _1 62—63
' ][ncorrect computation of rehate.‘“ .i 2 13 63-6’4 L
o Chapiter-3 Lo s

Stamp Duty and Regnstmtwn Fees

Results of Audlt 3.1 | L 67

6870

L ,' | _an/Short recovery of stam'p duty- IR 32




Table of contents

Incorrect exemption of stamp duty 33 70-72

Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaluation of 34 72-73
immovable property

Short levy of stamp duty due to misclassification of 3.5 73-75
instruments

Incorrect refund of stamp duty 3.6 76-77
Evasion of stamp duty and registration fees through 3.7 77-78
power of attorney

Short recovery of stamp duty of exchange deeds 38 78
Chapter-4

Other Tax Receipts
Results of Audit 4.1 81-82

A-Land Revenue

Internal Controls in Land Revenue Department for 42 82-101
recovery of dues treated as arrears of land revenue

B-Passengers and Goods Tax

Short realisation of passengers tax 43 101-102
C-Entertainments Duty and Show Tax

Incorrect levy of entertainments duty 44 102-103
D-Transport Department

Non deposit of token tax 45 104
Chapter-5

Non-Tax Receipts

Results of Audit 5.1 107-108

iii



Table of contents

| A-Public Works Department (Irrigation)

' ;Récovefy of water rates from canal water . 52 . 109-123 '
| Short recovery of lease rent a ' .53 123-124..
_: Non-realisation of rent of rest house 54 124

Bngriéuﬁture

No-n-reco‘.very' of.purchase tax and interesf_ . i 55 125-126

| C-Public Health | |

ﬁon~recovefy of pénalty c;hafgés‘ o , - 5‘.,6'» o 126-127
DV=H.0mr.ne Dcpartmem (Police) | |

| Non-realisation of cost of police S 5T 1274128

E-Mines and Geology |

| Short réqovery of contract money and interest 538 128-129

| F-Finance Department

|"Short realisation of sale proceeds of lotfery tickets 59 130:131
't Non-levy of penalty- for short supply of lottery -~ 5 10 " 131-132
-tickets . ‘ ' : .

| G—Co-;opemtﬁom
Short fecovery c‘)f éudit fee : . 5011 132-133

| APPENDICES E.
Ap'pendix-l . Collection of Non-tax revenue | .1f1 (‘ii).. 137-138 -

: .Appendix_—,H : OutStandihg Inspecfion Reports-and 1.10 (iv) 139
e * Audit observations :

v’



Prefatory Remarks




- ! ’ ' »
|
R . ' B - . : ' ! .
. N ‘ > -
. | . s
. ! . ' : . ' 4 A
. ! - - -
.
; .



Overview

' OVERVIEW

This Reporl‘ i/’)clilde.;' 38 Pdragra’phs including
3 -}éé\)ie;4{‘s‘, relating 10 nohﬁhort levy of ta.\.f.es, ' duties, interesl,
* penalties eic. involving Rs.61.94 crores. Some of the"mc_l].'or ﬁndin:gs‘
are mentioned beloW:
(Paragraph 1.9)
. Gen.:em/m.
o Durmg fhe year 199 7—)8 revenue - mmed by the S/a/e
| Governmenr hoth Tax (Rs -,36) crores) and Non-/ ax
| (Rs263/ cm/es) am()unred to Rs.5,000 crores as
:‘agam.sl Rs.5,276 crores during the previous year.
Receipjts, _1)nder ’I'cz,\%efs' " on Sales, 7?‘ade etc.
(Rs 1, 553 crores), Taxe.sj on Goods and -Pa.s&enge?*s
(R.S'.33f crores) and Stamp Duty and Registration Feev
(Rs.302 crores) accounted _/'01:‘ a major portion of
vvrece,ipitls. of tax revenue. Undé’r Non-Tax 'revenue, main
Vr‘eceipt’s 'Wére Jrom Miscellaneous 'Genera] Services
(Rs /, 6)8 cr()res) R()ad 7] ransporl (Rs.320 uoles) and -
" /n/eles/ Recelp/s (Rs. 737cr01es)

e Receipts from Government of India during the year,
including granis-in-aid of Rs.359 cr()re.s',"aggfegated fo

Rs.898 crores.
(Paragraph 1.1)
-5 During the year 1997-98, mobilisation of resoz/l‘Ce v
were estlmared at Rs.5,742 crores agams/ whtch acrua/

collecilon of revenue was Rs.5,898 crores.

(Paragraph 1.2)

vii



. Overview

Arrear of reverue at the end of 1997-98 under principal
heads of revenue. amounted lo Rs.256.71 crores, out of
which Rs.84.55 _él‘Ol‘es. were ‘outstanding for more than

" five yéars.
(Pamgraph 1.6)

313965 asiséssmént cdse.s‘ ‘were pending finalisation
~ under Taxes on salc;s, trade -efc. (313268) and

Passéngers dnd Goods Ta\’ (697) ar fhe' end of March .
| 1998 as agamsr 361082 cases (TST 360325 PGT:757)
pendzng on 31 Mal ch 19)7

T

P N (Paragraph 1.7)

Test check of ‘re.cords of taxes on sales, frade efc.,
stamp duty and registrati017ﬁes, passengers and goods
| xax,' taxes on.motor yehicles, ehtertaiﬁmen’t.é duty and
show tax, | co-'o'p'eralion,li state lotteries, agriculiure,
.i'rrig.atio‘n, mines and ge-(jl'()gy,: home (police) and public
health ,depd?‘tmehts‘condubted dui‘ing.l'99 7-98 revealed
unde/rl assessment of taxes” and duties/loss of revenue:
etc. amo.unAtin;g 10 Rs.125.64 crores in 22109 cases.
- The concerned depaﬂmen’tst accépted under assesshents
etc. of Rs.8.92 b/'i;orés of which Rs.8.19 crores pertain to
‘the /year 1997-98 and th‘e' rest to eal’lfer yédrs An
_amoum‘ of Rs.1.52 crore in 308 cases had already beeni”

recover ed.

(Paragrdph 1.9)

2229 Inspection-reports (issued upto December 1997)

containing 5718 audit observations with money value of

 viii



Overvi

Rs.721.67 crores were not settled upto June 1998. Of
these 782 inspection reports containing 977 objections
with money value of Rs.30.68 crores were outstanding

Jor more than 5 years.

(Paragraph 1.10)

Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.
Large nmumber of assessments were completed during
last quarters of the years simply to achieve the norms
which was in contravention of executive instructions.

(Paragraph 2.2.6)
Non-fixing of time limit for disposal of appeal cases
resulted in delay in realisation of revenue of
Rs.20.63 crores. ‘

(Paragraph 2.2.7)
Delay in finalising assessments resulted in non-
recovery of tax of Rs.5.28 crores.

(Paragraph 2.2.8)
Delay in reassessments resulted in blockade of revenue
of Rs.8.70 crores.

(Paragraph 2.2.9)

Non-taking of effective steps for recovery resulted in
accumulation of arrears of revenue of Rs.15.61
crores

(Paragraph 2.2.10)
Non-pursuance of recovery certificates cases issued to
Collectors resulted in non-recovery of revenue of

Rs.3.86 crores.
(Paragraph 2.2.11)



Overview

Tax of Rs.29.04 _/akh;’ \4}?15}_ short levied due 10
application of incorrect rates of tax.
_ (P(lragl aph 2.3)
C a/culall()n of notional lax //ab/llly on tuxable turnover
instead of on gross tmover resulted in under
assessment of teax of Rs.24.7F lakhs.
| L (Paragraph 2.4)
Mlsclasw[lcaf/()n of goods led to short assessment of tax
of Rs.25.04 /akh\ _
(Paragraph 2.5) |
jncorrec:l /é\{_v of concessional rate of tux resutted in
short assessment of fax of Ry. 17.05 lakhs.
| ) (Paragraph 2.6)
N()h-aq'ju.s'llm'n/ of refund resulted in under assessment

of tax of Rs. 15.74 lakhs.
(Paragraph 2.7)

Non-levy of tax on incidental charges resulted in short

assessment of tax of Rs.8.91 lakhs. »
(Paragraph 2.8}

Incorrect deduction of sales resulted in short levy of

tax/penalty of Rs.8.10 lakhs.
,(P(irdgr(lplz 2.9) |
Stamp l)ht)r and Registration Fees

Charging of stamp duty on instruments of pioperties,
situated in Haryana but registered in Central Registry

Offices at Delhi-and Mumbai, at lesser rates than at



Overview

o
()

54

(5]

. rales app//cab/e in Har yana /esu//ea' in sh()/,r levy ()f

stamp dz/ly o/ Rs.57.87 /akhs o

' (Paragraph 3.2 )
S/amp" dity of Rs. 16.99 /akh:sf' WaS‘f short levied due 1o
incorrect ewcemp/mn o a House Building C()h()perarlve
Society.

(Pardgraph 33 (i))

Undel va/ualmn ()f pr()pel ties: /reswlled i evasion ()f

Stevmjpy d///ly ()f Rs:4.21 lakhs .
(Paragraph 3.4)

Other Tax Receipts

Land Revenue

A4 review on “Internal Controls in Land Reveinue

Department for recovery of des treated as arrears of

land revenue” revealed the' ﬁ)/[o wing:

Due t() lack o}‘ proper scrulmy time bmled reqznslfmns '

for Rs 27.93 lakhs and leqmsmom Jor Rs.230.22 Iakhs_.

not Suppor /eu’ by delalls of propel ‘Ty were acccpred /or

declaration as arrears of /ana’ revenue.
(P&mgmph 4.2.6 (A I(b) & (c) |

Due 1o lack Of control, recovery of 120 Revehue

-Rcéovery Certificates (RRCs) sent to other collectorates

was not monitored.

(Paragraph 4.2.6 (4) I1l)

xi



(4)

Overview

625 RRCs for Rs.265.98 lakhs were not accounted for
and another 106 RRCs for Rs.173.24 lakhs were

accounted for late by tehsils.

(Paragraph 4.2.6 (B))

514 cases for Rs.88.18 lakhs were found pending

without action.

(Paragraph 4.2.9(i))

In 6 cases involving amount of Rs.84.57 lakhs

recoveries were noit executed.

(Paragraph 4.2.10)

Non-Tax Receipts
Public Works Department (Irrigation)
A review on “Recovery of water rates from canal
water” revealed the following:
Lack of co-ordination between lrrigation and Revenue
Departments  resulted in  non-recovery of revenue
amounting to Rs.44.98 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.8)
Due to variations in figures of measurement of irrigated
areas as shown in shudkar and final measurement,
Government was deprived of revenue of Rs. 30.36 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.9)
Non-levy of penalty for unauthorised supply of water to
garden owners led to loss of Rs.34.04 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.10)

xii



(B)

©

(D)

(E)

Overview
Non-levy of additional charges on belated payments

resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 113.70 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.11)

Departmemtal receipts of Rs.236.51 lakhs were utilised

towards expenditure in contravention of Rules.
(Paragraph 5.2.15)

Agriculture

Purchase tax of Rs.83.79 lakhs on sugarcane was not

deposited by two sugar mills.

(Paragraph 5.35)

Public Health
Penalty charges of Rs.9.31 lakhs were not
levied/recovered for illegal installation of electric
pumps on water supply lines.

(Paragraph 5.6)
Home Department (Police)
Non-realisation of cost of police deployed resulted. in
non-recovery of Rs.5.19 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.7)
Mines and Geology

Non-levy of interest for belated payments of monthly
instalments by quarry contractors resulted in short

payments of Rs.2:48 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.8)

Xiii



Overview

' ,(F) '

Gy

Penalty of Ry.2.86 lakhs was not levied on printers for

Finance Department (Harpana State Lotteries)

Showing less sale of lottery tickets in final accouiits

resulted in short realisation of Rs.3.54 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.9)

short supply of lottery tickétfs'. '
A (Paragiaph 5.10)

Co-operation’

Audit fee of Rs.2.39 lakhs was short levied on nio

banks due to difference in profits shown in their annual

- accounts.and audited accounts.

’ (Pamgmph. 5.11)

XIv



Chapter-I

General

Paragraph : Particulars Page(s)
1.1 Trend of revenue receipts 3-7
1.2 Mobilisation of resources 8-9
1.3 Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 9-11
1.4 Cost of collection 11 |
1.5 Impact of prohibition on Revenue of the State. 12
1.6 Arrears in revenue 13-15
: ¥y Arrears in asscssment 15-16
l.tf Frauds and cvasions of taxes/dutics 16-17
1.9 Results of Audit 17--18
1.10 Outstanding inspection reports 18-19 -

and audit observations

General






Genergl

State Government

(a) | Tax revenue 2168.96 2143.12 2368.62
(b) | Non-tax revenue 2186.81 3132.67 2631.11
Total (I) 4355.77 5275.79 4999.73
IT | Receipts from
Government of India
(a) | State's share of net 360.47 431.89 539.31
procceds of divisible
Union taxes
(b) | Grants-in-aid 298.49 340.65 358.73
Total (I1) 658.96 772.54 898.04
HI | Total receipts of the 5014.73 6048.33 5897.77
State (1 + 1)
IV | Percentage of 1to 111 87 87 85

For details please sec “Statement No. I1-Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor
Heads™ in the Finance Accounts of Government of Haryana for the year 1997-98.
Figures under the head “0021-Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax-share
of net proceeds assigned to States” booked in the Finance Accounts under A-Tax
Revenue have been excluded from Revenue raised by the State and included in
State's-share of divisible Union taxes in this Statement.

3



CHART |
(Para 1.1)

(i) The details of the tax revenue raised during the year 1997-98.
alongwith figures for the preceding two years, are shown below and also

exhibited in Chart 2:

SL Particulars 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | Percentage
No of
increase(+)

or decrease
(-)in 1997-98
over 1996-97

(Rupees in crores)

1. | Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 105541 1380.07 | 1552.69 ()13

2. | State Excise 552.96 64.14 49.62 (-)23
3. l'axes on Goods and 201.16 259.64 331.21 (+)28

Passengers

4. | Stamp Duty and Registration | 244.63 273.10 301.67 ()10
Fees
5. | Taxes on Vehicles 52.82 61.59 67.11 (+)9
6. l'axes and Duties on 46.46 35.48 40.53 (+)14
Electricity
7. | Land Revenue 1.31 2.42 3.93 (+)62
8. | Other Taxes and Duties on 14.21 66.68 21.86 (-)67
Commodities and Services
TOTAL 2168.96 | 2143.12 | 2368.62




General

Chart 2
Para 1.1 (i)

Reasons for wvariations in receipts during year 1997-98
compared to those of 1996-97 as intimated by the respective departments are

as follows:

(a) Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.:The increase of 13 per cent was
due to increase in business activities, check of evasion of sales tax and road

side checking by the enforcement staff.

(b) State Excise: The decrease of 23 per cent was due to
enforcement of prohibition in the State during the whole year. All the excise
licenses from which the major revenue was to come were withdrawn w.e.f.
1-7-1996.

(c) Taxes on Goods and Passengers: The increase of 28 per cent
was due to road side checking by the enforcement staff and imposition of tax

on overloading of vehicles.

(d) Stamp duty and Registration Fees: The increase of 10 per
cent was due to the fact that the registration of sale deeds in respect of

properties situated in Haryana in the presidency towns of Delhi, Mumbai,



Qeneral

duty.

Land revenue:

copy %a mHtatlon fee.

S (g) Other taxes and % on commodities and services: The
decrease of 67 per cent was due to non receipt of any amount from Haryana
Urban Development Authority (HUDA) during this year. During the year
1996-97, an amount of Rs 50 crores was deposited by HUDA under the Sub-
head “800-Other Receipts”

(i)  The details of major non-tax revenue received during the year

1997-98, alongwith the figures for the preceding two years are given
below and also exhibited in Chart 3.

ohbed bt 24

1. | Miscellaneous General 1489.38 | 2359.73 | 1697.83 (-)28
Services

2. | Road Transport 272.62 307.36 319.60 (+)4

3. | Interest Receipts 256.93 237.56 237.07 (-)0.2

4. | Non-ferrous Mining and 23.13 43.10 53.86 (+)25
Metallurgical Industrics

5. | Medical and Public 10.24 13.79 20.67 (+)50
Health

6. |Others’ 134.51 [ 17113 [ 302.08 ()77
TOTAL 2186.81 | 3132.67 | 2631.11

-

The details against “Others™ have been shown in Appendix-I

6



Chart-3
Para 1.1 (ii)

Reasons for variations in receipts during 1997-98 as compared

to those of 1996-97 as intimated by the respective departments are as follows:

(a) Miscellaneous General Services -The decrease of 28 per ceni
was due to ban on sale of lotteries by the Governments of Uttar Pradesh and
Delhi and issue of ordinance regarding regulation of lotteries by the

Government of India banning single digit lotteries w.e.f. 2 October 1997.

(b) Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries-The
increase of 25 per cent was due to revision of rates of royalty for minor

minerals and also due to liquidation of old arrears.

(c) Medical and Public Health - The increase of 50 per cent was
due to receipt of its share due from Employees State Insurance Corporation.,

New Delhi during the year.



Genorgl

1.2

Mobilisation of resources

The non plan and plan requirements of the State are normally

financed from three major sources:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

Budgetary resources at current rates of taxation

Extra budgetary resources of State enterprises and

Additional resources mobilisation envisaged through enhanced

rates of taxation, rationalisation of tax system, withdrawing of incentive

where purpose has been fulfilled or return is not commensurate with the

revenue loss and compression of non plan expenditure etc.

The additional resource mobilisation estimated by the State

Government in the budget for the last five years ended March 1998 was as

under:
Year Budget estimates Total Actual 'Exccss_(%i-)f | Percent-
| collec-tion | shortfall (-) |age |
{of revenue || o

Budgetary Additional | S

resources at | mobilis-

current rate | ation of

of taxation resources

(Rupees in crores) o

1993-94 3541.43 41.60 3583.03 3481.45 (-) 101,58 284
1994-95 6836.56 152.66 6989.22 5882.41 (=) 1106.81 15.84
1995-96 5022.55 129.51 5152.06 5014.73 (-) 137.33 2.66
1996-97 621519 278.52 6493.71 6048.33 (-) 445.38 6.86
1997-98 571680 25.00 5741.80 5897.77 (+) 15597 2572




I

Gonorgl

The sources from which additional revenue was proposed to be

raised are given below:

Se. No. [Sources of Revenue | 199304 | 1994-95 | 199596 | 199697 |1997-98

(Rupees in crores)

B Taxes on goods and 6.09 - - 28.50 10.00

passcngers
2: Increase in bus fare 10.15 - - 30.00 15.00
3. Increase in Electricity 25.36 152.66 129.51 121.92 -
tarilT
4. Sales Tax - - - 76.10 -
1s. Increasc in rates of - - . 1.00 »
copying fee and multation
fce
6. Increasc in Royalty rates - - s 21.00 -
from mincrals
Total 41.60 152.66 129.51 278.52 25.00

It would be seen that the collection of revenue receipts was less
than the budget estimates for the year 1993-94 to 1996-97. Further, during
the year 1993-94 to 1996-97 the State Government was not able to collect
revenue even as envisaged in its revised budget estimates. This shows that the
proposal of the Government to collect more revenue through additional
resources mobilisation was unrealistic. Further, including estimated collection
on account of electricity tariff in additional resources mobilisation was in
itself incorrect as revenue on this account does not go to the State

Government but to the Haryana State Electricity Board (HSEB).

1.3 Variations between Budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the Budget estimates of revenue for the
year 1997-98 and actual receipts in respect of principal heads of tax and non-

tax revenue and the reasons thereof as intimated by the respective departments




1
i
|
'
|
|

Goneral

are given below:

» L ’ Ta\es on Sales Trade etc - 1628.50 | 1552.69 , () 75.81 ()5
2. ‘State Excise 1200 | 4962 | (93762 | (9314
{3.- - | Taxes on Goods and" 29880 | 33121 | ‘(H3241 [ 11
o Passe’ngersj L . o L S
4. _ Stamp duty and Registration 337.()()> 301.67 | '(-)\35.33 .. :\(-) 10 -
fees o : ) ‘ L
5. Taxes on vehicles 7200 | 6711 | () 4.89 71
6. Taxes and Duties on 4000 | 4053 | (#0533 | D1
Electricity - T '
7. Land Revenue 5.02 13,93 G109 | (22
8. Other taxes and duties on 2010 | 21.86 @176 | #)9
A commodities _ RPN IR o
9.« Miscellaneous General | '1206.44 |"1697.83 | (+)29139 | "+ ai |
| Services s ' R L B
10. - |Road Transport . 33200 | 31960 | (1240 | (4 |
11, | Interest Receipts 246.50 | 237.07 (943 . | ()4
12. | Non-ferrous.mining and 58.00 | 53.86 v (-)4.14 _(-)7 '
metallurgical industries - S B : o
13. ' |Medical and Public Health .~ | "19.81 | 2067 |- (H)086 | (94

(a) - State Excise-The increase of 314 per cent in 1997-98 over the.

budget estimates was due to' lifting of prohibition in the State and realisation

enforcement staff and 1mposmon of tax on overloadmg of vehlcles .:

K

of amount on account of audion’i‘ng of vends in March 1998.

 (b) ’E‘axes on Goods mndl Pmssengen‘s The 1 mcrease of 11 per cenl

in 1997 98 over the budget estlmates was due to road s1de checking by the

Smmp Duty ;md Regnstmtwn Fees- The decrease of 10 per.‘

. cent m 1997-98 over ‘the budget estimates was due to lesser regnstratlon of

documents ‘than antlclpated.

it

|



Genergl
(d)  Land Revenue-The decrease of 22 per cent in 1997-98 over the

budget estimates was mainly due to less recovery of mutation/copying fees.

(e) Miscellaneous General Services-The increase of 41 per cent
in 1997-98 over the budget estimates was due to more sale of lottery tickets

than anticipated.
1.4 Cost of collection

The gross collections in respect of major revenue receipts,
expenditure incurred on their collection and the percentage of such
expenditure to gross collections during the years 1995-96, 1996-97 and

1997-98 along with the relevant all India average percentage of expenditure

on collection to gross collections for 1996-97 are given below:

1. | Taxes on Sales, 1995-96 | 1055.41 17.90 1.70
Trade etc.
1996-97 | 1380.07 20.69 1.50 1:19
1997-98 | 1552.69 21.97 1.41
2. | State Excise 1995-96 | 552.96 1.74 0.31
1996-97 64.14 3.84 599 3.53
, 1997-98 49.62 502 10.11
3 | Stamp Duty and 1995-96 | 244.63 0.81 0.33
Registration Fees
1996-97 | 273.10 0.91 0.33 3:37
1997-98 301.67 0.97 0.32
‘4, | Taxes on Vehicles | 1995-96 52.82 L.57 2.97
1996-97 61.59 1.49 242 2.60
1997-98 67.11 1.42 2.12

Increase in expenditure is consequent upon enhanced spending for
enforcement of prohibition.

11



Ls ‘Em‘pact’ol",prohlbitlon oniReveBﬁ_lﬂe'@f theState

1996 prohrblted -

@) rmport or export of ‘any- mtoxucant nnto or from the State of
ll-llaryana or any part thereof _ : .

' (i) transport, manufacture sale, purchase, consumption and
possession of any intoxicant w.e.f. I July 1996» » '

T

: wrth eftect from 1.4.1998. The State Government estunated excise revenue

loss of Rs 375 crores for 1996 97 and Rs 495 crores for 1997 98 based on an

1mprovmg the efﬁcrency of revenue admrmstratron and ratronalrsrng of tax .

averaﬂe of 14 per cent annual mcrease in excrse revenue from 1991-92 to

1995- 96 No new taxes were levred by Government to offset tlne loss in

revenue antrcrpated due to nmposrtron of prohlbtron in the State. . However, -

efforts were made to plug, the leakage of fevenue by better enforcement

‘ mtensrve checkm5 and by ratronallsatlon of present tax structure " The

-}antlclpated loss of revnue as compared _:wrth-enhanced'actual coll@ctmn is

tabulated below :

1996-97 s o ama

199798 o aes. | 10

Thus "it can be seen that during. the year l996'-59'7 the *

antrcrpated loss of revenue consequent upon prohrbntlon was overcome by -

| .bstructure in the State whereas durmg the year 1997- 98 the prohnbmon policy '

lead to a loss of revenue of Rs 485 crores

- Gonorsl

After remammg, in force for 2l months, prohrbmon was llfted '



Genergl

1.6 Arrears in revenue

As on 31 March 1998, arrears of revenue under the principal

heads of revenue, as reported by the departments, were as under:

I. | Taxes on 18562.29 | 4930.34 [Out of Rs. 18562.29 lakhs. demand for

Sales, Trade Rs.2142.64 lakhs had been certified for
clc. recovery as arrcars of land revenue.

Rs.6618.47 lakhs had been stayed by the
Courts and other Appellate Authorities.
Rs.772.31 lakhs were held up due to dealers
becoming insolvent and demands for
Rs.734.22 lakhs were proposed to be written
off.  Specific action taken to recover the
remaining amount of Rs.8294.65 lakhs
though called for has not been intimated
(October 1998).

2. | Taxes and 3572.71 | 2569.82 | Out of arrears of Rs.3572.71 lakhs. duty of
Duties on Rs. 100 lakhs due from Harvana Concast
Electricity Limited was deferred by the Government

duc to weak financial position of the
company. Duty of Rs.30 lakhs due from
Dadri Cement Factory. Dadri is likely to
be written off being a closed unit (now
taken over by a Corporation of Central
Government). Cases of duty amounting to
Rs.70.34 lakhs are pending in the
Civil/Arbitration Courts. Detailed break
up of the remaining amount of Rs.3372.37
lakhs was not available with the

department.
3. |Taxes on 1277.12 151.48 | Out of arrcars of Rs.1277.12 lakhs, demands for
Goods and : Rs.26.93 lakhs had been certified for recovery,
Passengers Rs.41.08 lakhs had been stayed by the Courts,

Rs.81.58 lakhs were held up due to rectification/
review applications. Rs.05.40 lakhs were held
up due to dealers becoming insolvent and
demands for Rs.0.61 lakh were proposed to be
written off. Specific action taken to recover the
remaining amount of Rs.1121.52 lakhs though
called for has not been intimated (October
1998) by the department.




Qenergl

4. | State Excise

1211.22

396.81

Out of Rs.1211.22 lakhs demand of
Rs.181.42 lakhs was covered under
recovery certificate, recovery of Rs. 654.45
lakhs was stayed by High Court and other
Judicial Authorities, Rs. 48.31 lakhs was
proposed to be written off. Action
regarding remaining amount of Rs.327.04
lakhs was not intimated by the department
{October 1998).

5. | Other Taxes
and Dutics
on j
Commodities
and Services

(i) | Receipts 37443 178.78 | The arrcars of Rs.374.43 lakhs were due to
under the non-deposit of purchase tax by two Sugar
Sugarcane Mills of Panipat (Rs.226.67 lakhs) and
(Regulation Rohtak (Rs.147.76 lakhs).
of Purchase
and Supply
Act)

(ii) | Receipts 20.48 - Out of Rs.20.48 lakhs, recovery of Rs.1.80
under the lakhs had been stayed by the Courts and
Punjab Rsl.14 lakhs were proposed to be .written off.
Entertain- Action taken to recover the remaining amount
ments of Rs.17.54 lakhs has not been intimated by
(Cinemato- the department (October 1998). The same
graph Shows position was reported in the Report for the
Act) year 1996-97.

6. | Non-ferrous 491.66 155.14 [ Out of Rs.491.66 lakhs, Rs.283.57 lakhs were
mining and covered under recovery certificates, recovery
Metallurgical of Rs.11.09 lakhs was stayed by High Court
Industries and other Judicial Authorities, Rs.3.12 lakhs

were held up duc to dealers becoming
insolvent and demands for Rs.2.08 lakhs was
proposed to be written off. Detailed break up
of the remaining amount of Rs.191.80 lakhs
was nol available with the department
(October 1998).

7. | Co-operation | 121.76 4270 |The amount of Rs.121.76 lakhs was

outstanding on account of audit fees against
various Co-operative societies.




Boneryl

8. |Land 481
Revenue

Out of Rs.4.81 lakhs. recovery of Rs.0.97

lakh was proposed to be written ofl
Recovery of Rs.().18 lakh was staved by High
Court and other Judicial Authoritics. demand
of Rs.0.17 lakh was covered under recovery
certificales. Action regarding remaining
amount of Rs.3.49 lakhs was not intimated by
the department (October 1998).

9. | Animal 34 .88
Husbandry

30.26

Out of Rs.34.88 lakhs. a sum of Rs.1.52 lakhs
was  duc  from  Chief  Superintendent
Government  Live  Stock Farm. Hisar.
Rs.28.92 lakhs were duc from Project
Dircctor. State Cattle Breeding Project. Hisar
and Rs.4.44 lakhs were due from Dircctor.
Harvana Veterinary Vaccine Institute. Hisar,

Total 25,671.36

8455.33

The arrears outstanding for more than five years constituted

33 per cent of the total arrears.

L7 Arrears in assessment

The details of assessment cases of taxes on sales, trade etc. and

passengers and goods tax pending at the beginning of the year, cases

becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the

year and the number of cases pending finalisation at the end of each year



 QBanargl

| dm‘ing 1993-94 to 1997-98 as furnished by the departnieht?aré given below:-

1199394 C81040] - 136358 217398 | 126973 | 90425 58
| o 0] 133 335 262 73 78
199495 [ ST © 90425 261613 | 352038 161998 190113 46
CleaT | 73| o) 2e4| 7 n7f 28

1995-96 - [ST 190113 | 269783 | 459896 | 158443 [ 301453 34
PGT | 117 so90  620|  3vI| - 235] 62

1996-97 (ST | 301453 228407 | 529860 | 169535| 360325( 32

| o {PGT | o235 1213 1448 - oyl 757 48
H1997-98 ST " | 360325 147059 | 507384 | 194176] 313268 3§
PGT | 757 - 68| 1383 . G688  697]" " 50,

The above table shows' that the number of pending cases in
“respect of Taxes on Sales, trade etc. at the beginning of 1993-94 was.81040
" which went up to 313268 at the end of 1997-98, registering an increase-of 287

“per cent while the percentage of finalisation of assessment cases which had

gone up to 32 per cent during 1996-97, increased to 38 per cent in 1997-98.

The department had, however, taken no effective steps to check the arrears in

' assessment cases.

.8 - Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties
The details of cases of frauds and evasions of taxes and duties
“pending at the beginning of the year, number of cases detected by the

departmental authorities, number of cases in which assessments/investigations

were completed - and additional demand (including penalties etc) of -

 taxes/duties raised against the dealers during the year and the number of cases

pending finalisation at the end of March 1998, as supplied (July 1998) by the

16

I\



Genergl

respective departments, are given as under:

Sk | Name of Cases | Cases | Number of cases | Amount | Number of
No. | tax/duty pend- | detec- | in which assess- | of cases
: ~ lingas |ted | menty/ investiga- | Demand | pending
~lon31 | during | tions completed | finalisation
| March | the and additional i ason 31
1997 year demand includ- | (Rupees | Murch 1998
1997-98 | ing penalty in lakhs)
: ; : raised 1 :
b Taxces on 174 6373 6396 708 .88 151
Sales. Trade
clc.
2. Passengers 49 2917 2925 90.61 41
and Goods
Tax
3 Entertain- 13 39 33 0.73 19
ments Duty
and Show tax
4. Animal 1 - - 0.65 |
Husbandry
1.9 Results of Audit

Test check of the records of the departmental offices relating to
revenues of Taxes on Sales, Trade etc, Stamp Duty and Registration Fees,
Entertainments Duty and Show tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Passengers and
Goods Tax, Mines and Geology, Co-operation, Public Health, State Lotteries.
Agriculture, Home (Police) and Irrigation conducted during the year 1997-98
revealed under assessment/non/short levy of taxes and duties and losses of
revenue amounting to Rs. 125.64 crores in 22109 cases During the course of
the year 1997-98, the concerned departments accepted under-assessment etc.
of Rs 892 crores involved in 2603 cases of which 2453 cases involving
Rs.8.19 crores had been pointed out in audit during 1997-98 and the rest in
earlier years. An amount of Rs.1.52 crores was recovered in 308 cases during
1997-98 of which Rs.0.67 crore recovered in 233 cases related to earlier

years

The Report contains 38 paragraphs including 3 reviews relating
to “Delay in assessments, reassessments and their impact on revenue and

delay in collection of sales tax demands in arrears”, “Internal Controls in



Conersl |

. Land-Revenue Department for recovery of dues treated as arrears of land

revenue” and “Recovery of Water rates from canal water” involving Rs:61.94

~crores . ~The departments accepted audit observations involving Rs.3.11

| crores out cf which Rs.0.26 crore had been recovered up to June 1998. .No

' repli~<-have been received in other cases.

i Ui . Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations

. - ' ol _ .
(i) Audit observations on incorrect assessments, short levy of

. taxes, duties, fees etc. as dlso defectsin initial records noticed during audit

and not settled on the spot are communicated to the Heads of Offices and
other. departmental authorities through inspection reports. Serious financial

irregularities are reported to the Heads of Departments and Government. The

Heads of Offices are required to furnish replies to the inspection reports

through the respective Heads of Departments within a period of two months.

(i)  The number of inSpection reports and audit observations

relating to revenue receipté’ issuecf upto 31 December 1997 and which were

. pending settlement by the depéfrtments as on 30 June 1996,_1997 and 1998 are .

~ given below:

Number of inspection reports pending 2165 . 2447 2229
settlement ' - . :
Number of outstanding audit dbservations 4982 : 5775 5718

Am_oum‘ofrcvenue involved . --106.23 226.08 ' 721.67

(Rupees in crores)

18



Cenergl

(iii)  Year-wise break-up of the outstanding inspection reports and

audit observations as on 30 June 1998 is given below :

up to 443 600 2.86
1992-93

1993-94 339 371 27.82
1994-95 350 690 13.57
1995-96 400 1221 46.07
1996-97 397 1477 108.57
1997-98 294 1347 522.78
TOTAL 2229 5718 721.67

(iv)  Department-wise break-up of the inspection reports and audit
observations relating to the years 1988-89 to 1997-98 (upto December 1997)

and outstanding as on 30 June 1998 is as follows:

Revenue 554 885 10.75 (]
Department

Excise and 516 2595 120.83 34
Taxation

Transport 227 285 1.79 13
Forest 186 518 475.77 D
Others 746 1435 112.53 109
Total 2229 5718 721.67 230

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in June
1998, replies regarding steps taken to settle the outstanding inspection reports

and Audit observations have not been received (October 1998).

This includes "Stamp Duty and Registration Fees" and "Land Revenue".
This includes “Sales Tax”™, “Passengers and Goods Tax”, “Entertainments
Duty and Show Tax™ and “Prohibition and Excise™.

The details against “Others”™ have been shown in Appendix-II

19






Chapter-I1

raph  Particalars e Page(s)
2.1 Results of Audit 23-24
2.2 Delay in assessments, reassessments and their impact on 24-37
Revenue and delay in collection of sale tax demands in
arrears
2.3 Under assessment due to application of incorrect rates of tax,  38-40
24 Under assessment of notional sales tax liability. 40-42
25 Under assessment due to misclassification of goods 43-44
2.6 Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax. 44-47
2.7 Short assessment of tax due to non-adjustment of refund. 48
2.8 Non-levy of tax on incidental charges. 49
29 Incorrect deduction allowed against invalid declaration forms  50-52
2.10 Inadmissible deduction from turnover 52-54
2.11 Short levy of tax on sales to Non-Government body. 55-56
2.12 Short levy of interest 56-57
2.13 Non-levy of tax. 57-58
2.14 Excess refund due to incorrect exemption from payment of 58-59
tax
2.15 Short levy of purchase tax and under assessment due to 59-60
excess rebate.
2.16 Under assessment due to excess rebate 60-62
2.17 Incorrect exemption of tax 62-63
2.18 Incorrect computation of rebate. 63-64

Sales Tax







Calee Tax

CHAPTER 2
Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.
2.1 Results of Audit
Test check of sales tax assessments, refund cases and other
connected records of 29 units conducted during the year 1997-98, revealed
under assessments of sales tax amounting to Rs 5,813.29 lakhs in 3,690 cases.

which broadly fall under the following categories:

s

L Incorrect computation of turnover 498 662.93
2, Application of incorrect rate of tax 245 283.42
3 Interest not charged on non- 107 108.13
payment/delayed payment of tax
4. Non/short levy of penalty 47 76.98
5. Under assessment under the 30 24.19
Central Sales Tax Act
6. Other irregularitics 923 810.36
s Impact of delay in assessments on 1840 3847.28
collection of tax
Total 3690 5813.29

During the course of the year 1997-98, the department accepted
under assessment of tax of Rs 107 lakhs involved in 242 cases of which 92 cases
involving Rs 33.91 lakhs were pointed out during the year 1997-98 and the rest in
earlier years. Of these, an amount of Rs 53.14 lakhs has been recovered in 168
cases during the year 1997-98 of which Rs.37.01 lakhs recovered in 122 cases

related to the earlier years.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 157.00 lakhs and a

review on “Delay in assessments, reassessments and their impact on revenue

23



Cafae Tax

~and delay in collection of sales tax demands in arrears” . involving

Rs 3847.28 lakhs are mentioned in the following paragraphs:

2.2 Delay in assessments, reassessments and their impact on
revenue and delay in collection of sales tax demands in.
arrears R '

2.2.1 Introductory

In Haryana, Sales Tax is levied and collected under the
Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956
and the rules made thereunder. Dealers registéred under the Acts, ibid, are
required to submit returns periodically. If the assessing authbrity is satisfied
that the returns furnished are correct and complete, he shall assess the amount
of téx due from the dealer on the basis of such returns without requiring the
presence of the dealer. Where the assessing authority is not satisfied with the
returns; he shall serve on such dealer a notice in the prescribed manner
requiring him on a date and at a place specified therein, either to attend in
person or to produce or to cause to be produced any evidence on which such
dealer may rely in support of such returns. The assessing authority, on the
day specified in the notice or as soon afterwards as may be, after hearing such
evidence as the dealer may produce, assesses the amount of tax due from the
dealer. In case, the dealer fails to comply with the terms of notice, the
assessing authority shall, within five years 'after the expiry of such period,
proceed to assess, to the best of his judgement the amount of tax due from the
dealer. Demand created as a result of assessment is payable 'by the dealer
within thirty days from the date of service of notice. Each assessing authority
s required to dispose of 600/750 -unitsvof assessments in a year as per
departmental instructions issued in October 1993. No calendar for finalisation

of old assessments has been prescribed in Haryana.

24



Saloe Tax

¢ o 3 Organisational set up

The overall control and superintendence of the Sales Tax
organisation vests with the Prohibition, Excise and Taxation Commissioner,
who is assisted by the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners, Excise
and Taxation Officers, Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers, Taxation
Inspectors and other allied staff in the administration of the State Sales Tax

Act, 1973 and Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,

v B 55 8 Scope of Audit

Out of the nineteen sales tax districts, records in respect of nine
districts” for the year 1994-95 to 1996-97 were test checked (November 1997 to
April 1998) with a view to ensure that there are not undue delays in assessments
and in demanding tax e{nd necessary provisions of Acts/Rules are being followed

s0 as to avoid accumulation of assessment and reassessment cases.

2.2.4. Highlights

Non-fixing of time limit for the disposal of appeal cases by
the Appellate Authority resulted in blockade of revenue of
Rs 20.63 crores.

(Paragraph 2.2.7)
Delay in finalising assessments resulted in non-recovery of
tax of Rs 5.28 crores in 29 cases due to closure of business.

(Paragraph 2.2.8)
Delay in reassessments resulted in blockade of revenue of
Rs 8.70 crores in 479 cases.

(Paragraph 2.2.9)
Non-pursuance of cases where recovery certificates were

issued to collectors resulted in blockade of revenue of
Rs 3.86 crores in 120 cases.

(Paragraph 2.2.11)

Gurgaon. Panipat. Jagadhri. Kaithal. Kamal. Hisar. Sonipat. Faridabad (East) and
Faridabad (West) K

25



Salee Tax

225, Norms for assessments

On the basis of decision taken in departmental officers meeting
held in October 1993, Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Haryana issued
(January 1994) instructions that assessing authorities would dispose of yearly
600/750 units by the end of February each year. They would be required to
dispose of increased monthly quota in the relevant month itself and not in a
haphazard manner. They were debarred to frame assessn;ents in the month of

March.

A test check of records in nine districts revealed that yearly norms
fixed by the department were not adhered to by the assessing authorities during

the year 1994-95 to 1996-97 as per details tabulated below -

Year | No. of units required to | No. of units | Shortfall | Percentage in
| |bedisposedof [disposedof | |shortfal
1994-95 79429 66882 12547 15.80
1995-96 76430 62385 14045 |’ 18.38
1996-97 73980 63135 10845 14.66
2.2.8, Trend of assessments

The trend of Sales Tax assessments completed in nine sales tax

districts test checked during the last three years is tabulated below -

Year | Assessments  due | Asscssments | Assessments in | Percentage of
- | for completion | completed arrears . |arrears

Up to 88662 35106 33556 37.85
1994-95

1995-96 92380 56095 36285 39.28
1996-97 97306 52625 681 4592

Of 44681 cases, 121 cases were pending for more than five
years. The increasing trend in the pendency of assessments shows lack of
monitoring to control timely completion of assessments. Inspite of

accumulation of arrears in assessment as above, there was no

26



Lalee Tax
schedule/calendar for quick disposal of assessment cases. Further department

did not avail of summary assessment procedure as provided in Section 28(C)

of the Act in the interest of quick disposal of cases.

Besides shortfall in assessments, it was noticed that in five
districts” percentage of finalisation of assessments and audit objections raised
during last quarter of the years were ranging from 36.84 per cent to 43.52 per
cent and 42.76 per cent to 48.15 per cent respectively as compared to the total

assessments finalised/audit objections raised during the year as tabulated

below:-
duringﬁrst three | during tke last- vjections
quarters | quarter ; mentioned in
(Aprilto | January to Col. No.d w.rt,
December) -__..,Mareh) . Col. No. 2 .
1994-95 32401/442 20465/253 11936/189 36.84/42.76
1995-96 | 32338/405 18264/210 14074/195 43.52/48.15
1996-97 | 31537/648 18240/342 13297/306 42.16/47.22

The above table shows that large number of assessments were
completed during last quarters of the years simply to achieve the norms. This
was in contravention of executive instructions. It is also clear that with better
nionitoring the shortfall in arrears could have been avoided. Postponing
assessments to the months of January and February every year resulted in
delaying the collection of revenue arising out of assessment and also poor
quality of assessments as the percentage of audit objections with referénce to
the assessments finalised during the last quarter was higher than the audit

objections relating to the assessments finalised during the first three quarters.

" Gurgaon, Panipat, Jagadhri, Kaithal and Hisar
27



Salec Tax

2.2.7. Disposal of appeal cases

Aggrieved  with  the
decision of the assessing authority, the

dealer is entitled to file an appeal before

+ the Appellate Authority for the redressal
of grievances. No time limit has, however, been prescribed for finalisation of
appeal cases by the Appellate Authority either in the Act or rules framed

thereunder.

The position of appeal cases filed and disposed of in respect of
all the four Appellate Authorities during the period 1995-96"to 1997-98 is

detailed below:

1995-96 989 2926 948
1996-97 948 3439 4387 3152 1235 T1.85
1997-98 1235 3501 4736 2585 > 2151 54.58

S .

The above table shows that the percentage of cases disposed of
decreased from year to year. While the number of appeals filed from 1995-96
to 1997-98 increased, the numbrer of their disposals fell considerably during

the year 1997-98 as compared to the preceding years.

During the course of audit of records of two Appellate
Authorities (Hisar and Faridabad), out of four, it was noticed (October 1998)
that 1212 appeal cases were pending as on 31 March 1998. The detail of

appeal cases received, disposed of and in Balance for the years 1994-95 to

28



Caloe Tax

1997-98 is as under:-

\."ic'ar. A_|ip.¢ﬁﬁtn ” ~ Number of Cases
s Auﬂmx’ity : * ; ‘
Opcni-ng Received during | Total | Cases Balance
Balance | the vear disposed of .
1994-95 | Hisar 307 321 628 469 159.
Faridabad 07 048 1255 96() 295
Total 614 1269 . 1883 1429 454
1995-96 | Hisar 159 404 563 525 38
Faridabad 293 1183 1478 949 529
Total 454 1587 2041 1474 567
1996-97 | Hisar I8 460 498 343 155
Faridabad 529 - 1406 1935 1289 046
Total 567 1866 2433 1632 801
1997-98 | Hisar 155 583 738 457 281
Faridabad 646 799 1445 514 931
Total 801 1382 2183 971 1212

1212 cases involved disputed amount of tax of Rs 20.63 crores
created at the time of finalisation of original assessments. Non-fixing of time
limit for disposal of appeal cases by Appellate Authority has resulted in delay

in realisation of revenue.
224, Delay in finalising assessments

As per provisions contained in Haryana General Sales Tax Act,
1973 and rules framed thereunder, the assessing /Defa
authority if satisfied with the returns filed by the ‘.

“dealer, shall assess the amount of tax due from

him. If not satisfied with the returns filed by the
dealer, the assessing authority shall serve on such dealer a notice in the
prescribed manner requiring him on a date and a place to attend in person or

to produce or cause to be produced any evidence on which such dealer may

29



Laloe Tax

| rely. The'assessing authority shall assess the amount of tax due from t'h'ev‘
dealer, after hearing such eVidence as he may broduce_ or fequired to be

-produced. If a dealer fails. té comply with the terms of the notice, the
assessing authority sh.‘all, within ﬁvé years. after the ‘expiry of such period,

" proceed to assess to the best of,.his judgement the amount of tax due from the

dealer:

Out of 923 casés test checked in nine sdles'tax districts, it was
noticed (between November 1997 and April ‘19198) that in 144 cases involving
" tax demand of Rs 609.06 lakhs, there was an abnormal delay 'exge,édivng. 12 to

. 48 _lnqnths_ in the finalisation of assessments as tabulated below:-

After 12 months but up'to 24 months .47 9277
After 24 months but up to 36 months. 43 B o 2(')1.75'
After 36 months but up to 48 months. 33 ‘ S 93‘.51
After 48 months ‘ 21 ' 221.03
Totl 144 : 609.06

It .wals further ﬁot’iced that in 29 cases 'pertainin.g to the
assesémerﬁ year 1988-89 to ].994-9‘5, | involving tax demand of
- Rs 528,42 lakhs»(part. of 144 cases), the dealers'. had closed down théirb '
business during the‘pende.ncy of.assessments and demand created coﬁld:not be

recovered. Some interesting cases are illustrated below:-

‘ . G) . Asséssinents of a dealer of Sonipat for the year 1988-89, 1989-90
and 19‘90-9,1 were framed ex-parte in December 1993, August 1995 and March _
B 1996 qreating additip"nal demands ~of Rs4.96 lakhs, Rs 742 lakhs and
" Rs 16,05 idklls respectively under both Acts. It was noticed (March 1998) that
agseésnﬁent proéeedings were initiated for the years 1988-89, 1989-90 and 1990-
91 with the issue of first notice to-dealer on' 1 June 1991, 17 November 1994 and
] 5 December 1995 . respectively. - Additionai- demand of R‘s,58‘;778 lakhs. .and”

- 30 -



Qaloe Jax
Rs 10.84 lakhs were further created on 18 May 1992 and 21 February 1997 in the

provisional assessment decided for the period from April 1991 to December 1991
and regular assessment for the period from January 1992 to March 1992
respectively. Total demand of Rs 98 05 lakhs could not be recovered as the dealer
had closed down his business during the pendency of the assessments. Recovery
certificates for Rs 58 78 lakhs and Rs 7 40 lakhs relating to the period from April
1991 to December 1991 and assessment year 1989-90 were issued to the
Collector, Delhi in November 1993 and December 1995 respectively. The detail
of recovery certificates issued in respect of demands of Rs 496 lakhs.
Rs 16.05 lakhs and Rs 10 84 lakhs for the years 1988-89, 1990-91 and 1991-92
(January 1992 to March 1992) was not available in the assessment files for the
concerned period. A consolidated recovery certificate for Rs 98.05 lakhs under
both the Acts was, however, issued to the Collector, New Delhi in January 1998
Further progress has not been received (October 1998). The abnormal delay in
issuing first statutory notices as well as finalisation of assessments resulted in non-

recovery of demand of Rs 98 .05 lakhs due to closure of business of the dealer

(ii) Ex-parte assessments of two dealers of Faridabad (East) for the
year 1990-91 in case of one dealer and 1990-91 and 1991-92 in case of other
dealer were finalised in February 1995, August 1994 and April 1995 respectively
creating additional demands of Rs 60 88 lakhs and Rs 6 08 lakhs for both the

dealers respectively.

Demand created could not be recovered in case of one dealer as he
had closed down his business during the pendency of assessment and the company
had gone in liquidation. Po##on of recovery was called for (March 199%) but the
same has not been intimated gOctober 1998)  In case of other dealer., on being
pointed out (April 1998) the department stated (April 1998) that out of total
demand of Rs 6.08 lakhs, aount of Rs 4 08 lakhs could not be recovered as the
company had gone in liquidation and the claim was lodged (January 1995 and

"o}
31

P



Saloe Tax
September 1995) with the official liquidator, Ministry of Company Affairs. Calcutta.

Late finalisation of assessments resulted in non-recovery of revenue of

Rs 10.96 lakhs.

(ili)  Assessments of three dealers one each of Jagadhari, Karnal and
Sonipat for the years 1988-89 to 1994-95 were framed (between April 1994
and March 1997) creating additional demand of Rs 33.30 lakhs under both the

Acts (detail given below):

Nameof |Dateofissucof |
district | first notice

Jagadhurir 16 October 1992 1988-89/27-12-1995 69 14.35
Y 15 December 1992 | 1989-90/27-12-1995 57 0.50
Kamal 10 March 1997 1992-93/27-3-1997 48 4.78
10 March 1997 1993-94/27.3.1997 36 4.80
11 March 1997 1994-95/27.3.1997 24 2.39
Sonipat 6 August 1992 1988-89/25-4-1994 49 2.57
7 March 1994 1989-90/29.9.1994 54 2.23
22 February 1994 1992-93/29-3-1996 36 1.69
Total 33.30

The dealers had already closed down their business and their
whereabouts were not known. It came to notice (December 1997) that the
dealer of Jagadhari was doing job in a private firm on monthly salary of
Rs 1500. Warrants of arrest were issued (September 1997) but the assessing
authority did not execute them on humanitarian grounds. Further the dealer

had no assets to effect recovery.

The delay in assessment resulted into non-recovery of revenue

of Rs 33.30 lakhs.

(iv)  Additional demands of Rs 5.30 lakhs and of Rs 0.66 lakhs
were created under the Acts for the year 1990-91 to 1992-93 between

September 1994 and March 1996 on best judgement basis against two dealers

32



Caloe Tax
of Faridabad (East) (ohe for 1990-9] to 1992-93 and other for 1991-92) Of

two, one dealer had applied (June 1993) for canceliation of his registration
certificate under both the Acts as he had closed down his business and also
sold out plant and machinery besides stock of finished/semi finished goods.
His registration certificate was cancelled (April 1994) with effect from
31 March 1993. Registration certificate of other dealer was also cancelled
(October 1993) with effect from 31 March 1992 It was ascertained by the
department that the former dealer left for Bihar on closure of his business.
The recovery certificates for Rs 5.30 lakhs were issued (September 1996 and
November 1996) to Collector, Siwan (Bihar). Position of recovery was called
for (March.1998) and it was intimated (May 1998) by the department that no

recovery could be made so far.

In case of one dealer, it was noticed (March 1998 and April
1998)  that assessment proceedings for the years 1990-91, 1991-92 and
1992-93 were initiated in November 1992, March 1993 and January 1994
respectively and in the case of other dealer the proceedings to finalise the
assessn:nem for the year 1991-92, were -initiated on 8 July 1994 (though his
registration certificate was cancelled in October 1993). Neither any recovery
was made from the dealers nor any recovery certificate was issued in respect
of second dealer. The delay in initiating assessment proceedings as well as

finalisation of cases resulted into non-recovery of revenue of Rs 5.96 lakhs

(v) Ex-parte assessments of a dealer of Faridabad (West) for the
years 1992-93 and 1993-94 were finalised (November 1996 and March 1997)
creating additional demand of Rs 6.70 lakhs under both the Acts. The
demand created could not be recoveréd as the dealer had c;loscd down his
business during the pendency of assessments. The recovery of Rs 6.70 lakhs
was declared (February 1997) as arreéxrs of land revenue but the details of
sending recovery certificates to the Collector were not made available to

audit. Assessment proceedings for the year 1993-94 were initiated late in

33



Caloe Tax

October 1996. Lapse of the department in not initiating ‘assessment

proceedings in time resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs 6.70 lakhs.

2.2.9. Delay in finalisation of remand cases

An appeal against every original order passed under HGST
Act, 1973 and rules made thereunder, shall be filed
before the Appellate Authority who may pass such

order as it deems to be just and proper. The |©

Appellate Authority can reject or decide the case
after expiry of the period of notice issued to authority against whose order the
appeal had been made: Every order passed by the Appellate Authofity shall
be communicated to the appellant and the authority against whose order the
appeal was preferred. No time limit has been laid down either in the Act or in
Rules for completing re-assessments of remanded cases. Instructions issued
by the Excise and Taxation Commissioner in October 1984, however,
emphasize decision in the remanded cases within the financial year itself in

which these are remanded.

During the course of test-check of records in nine  districts, it
was noticed (between November 1997 and February 1998) that out of total
2339 cases (including opening balance of 311 cases as on | April 1994)
remanded by Appellate Authorities during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97, 479
cases were awaiting re-assessments (April 1998). The delay in re-assessments has

resulted in blockade of revenue of Rs 870 22 lakhs as tabulated below:

1994-95 311 546 857 538 319

1995-96 31y 501 820 414 406
1996-97 406 981 1387 908 479

(Rs 870.22 lakhs)

Gurgaon, Panipat. Jagadhari. Kaithal. Karnal. Hisar. Soncpal. Faridabad (East) and
Faridabad (West) .

34



Caloe Tax

The assessment of three dealers of Faridabad (East) for the year
1991-92 to 1992-93 and 1994-95 were framed in March 1996 and April 1996,
creating additional demand of Rs 93.97 lakhs (Rs 2.34 lakhs, 88.85 lakhs and
2.78 lakhs respectively). In the case of one dealer, additional demand was
reduced (July 1996) from Rs 88.85 lakhs to Rs 48.98 lakhs in rectification. - On
appeal all the three cases were remaneded by appellate authority in November
1996 with the directions to assessing authority to decide the first two cases within
two months and third one within one month. It was, however, noticed (March-
April 1998) that the remand cases were not decided though a period of over 14
months had elapsed. The delay in decision of remand cases resulted in non

recovery of Rs 54.10 lakhs created at the time of original assessments.
2.2.10. Collection of sales tax demands in arrear

The arrear of sales tax demands /Non-taking of efi

showing various stages of action as on 31 March | =02

1997 was as under:

1 Arrear of land revenue 2587.86
2 Stay by Court 8506.42
3 Liquidation 687.68
4 Written off 754.68
5 Under recovery 3077.83
Total 15614.47
g ~ Out of total arrear of Rs 15614.47 lakhs, arrears of

Rs 4317.56 lakhs were for more than five years old .

Two interesting cases of sales tax demands in arrear are

illustrated below:

35




L S aloe J3x

. "(i) Assessment of a dealer of Faridabad- (West) far the year 1992-
93 was framed (January 1996) -ex- parte creating addltlonal demand of
Rs 1.21 crores under both the Acts (Rs 0.06 crare under Haryana General

Sales Tax Act and Rs 1.15 crore under Central.SaleS Tax Act). A demand of.
- Rs 2‘51‘lakhs was aleo created (May 1996) on the ‘basis of audit objection
raised in May 1996. The dealer had closed hH business in the year 1993-94
“during the pendency of the assessment. On being pointed out (April 1998),

the assessing authority stated (April 1998) that no recovery had been made as
the case was pending before Board for lndustrial and Financial Reconstruction
(BlFR) for. recovery. A remmder to intimate the lﬂtegt poesition in the case -
was 1ssued in September 1997, Further progress has, not been rece;ved (April
1998). Late ﬁnallsation of the case by 32 months between May 1993 to

December 1995 resulted In non- collection of Rs 1.24 crores,

(n) On receibt of informatiori from varioys quarters, the assessing
authority held that a dealer of Faridabad (East) was mdulgmg in Uchanti Sales
(u-naccounted) in connlvance with the local transporters. Consequ@nt upon
raidmg of one transport company and examination of some documents

_‘V mpounded therefrom as well as cross-examination of the aceount bogks of
the dealer, the -as_se‘s'sing‘ authority finally held that t_he dealer hadé@nduét@d '
: Uchanti Sales of Rs 4.32 crores in.the course jof .‘i‘nt-ereState trade or

. commerce. ‘An additional demand of Rs 1. 40 crores was accordingly created

B (Aug,ust 1994) by making re-assessment under Sectlons 31 of HGST ACt '

- 1973 and 9 (2) of CST Act, 1956 Ag,grieved with the. decxsmn of the
assessing authority, the dealer went in appeal before the Appellate Authority
' for stay of recovery and entertainment of appeal wlthout paymient of tax. The
Appellate Authority did not entertain the appeal without payment of tax and. :
the dealer was directed (January 1995) to denosit the entire sum by 31 January
| 1995, It was noticed (April 1998) that no recoyery was made, . The

department was asked to intimate the latest position of the case which was not

36



Lalec Tax
intimated. Non recovery of additional demand despite lapse of over

38 months from the orders of the Appellate Authority. resulted in delay in

collection of demand of Rs 1.40 crores.
3.2.11, Recovery certificate cases

Section 34 of Haryana General Sales
Tax Act, 1973 provides that the amount of any tax, (¥

interest and penalty levied under the Act, which |

remains unpaid after the due date, shall be
recoverable as arrears of land revenue. Against 144 recovery certificates
issued up to 1996-97 (including 126 cases for Rs 3.52 crores outstanding as
on | April 1994) for Rs4.33 crores in six districts, an amount of_

Rs 3.86 crores in 120 cases remained unrecovered (March 1997) as detailed

below:

 Year |Opening Cases decided | Cases pending at

G during the year _ | the end of the
ber

1994-95

1995-96 119 341.79 o 15.38 ¥

1996-97 119 354.12 G 32.34 5 ().82 120 3IR5.64

Total 18 81,75 24 47.73

The above table indicates that pace of recovery was very slow
which shows non-pursuance of cases effectively with the concerned

Collectors.

The above points were reported to Government in May 1998;

their reply has not been received (October 1998).

37



Caloe Jax

23 Under assessment due to application of incorrect rates of tax

(a) As per Government notification issued in December 1987
under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,

cement is liable to sales tax at the rate of twelve per

cent plus ten per ceni surcharge on the amount of
tax. Further, Additional Excise and Taxation Commissioner cum Revisional
Authority, Haryana held (December 1997) that bags packed with cement are

exigible to tax at the rate applicable to cement.

(i) During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panchkula, it was noticed (September 1995) that during the
. year 1990-91, a dealer of Panchkula made sale of cement bags packed with
cement and the assessing authority, while finalising (February 1995)
assessment, determined the value of the bags at Rs 1.52 crores treating it as a
sale of packing material and levied tax at the lower rate of four per cent plus
surcharge instead of correct rate of twelve per cent plus surcharge.  This

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 13.41 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (September 1995), the
assessing authority referred (May. 1997) the case to revisional authority for

taking suo motu action. Further report has not been received (October 1998).

(i)  During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Faridabad (West), it was noticed (February 1998) that a dealer of
Faridabad sold cement valued at Rs 1554.37 lakhs packed in bags during the year
1992-93.  While finalising (March 1997) assessment, the assessing authority
determined value of the bags at Rs 136.08 lakhs and levied tax at the rate of four per
cent plus surcharge instead of the correct rate of twelve per cent plus surcharge on the
value of bags. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 11 .98 lakhs.

38



Saloe Tax
On this being pointed out (February 1998), the assessing

authority created (July 1998) an additional demand of Rs.11.98 lakhs.

Further report on recovery has not been received (October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government in April 1996 and

April 1998; their replies have not been received (October 1998).

(b) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, sanitary goods and fittings
are taxable at the rate of ten per cem plus surcharge and acrylic yarn at the rate of
two per cent up to 10 October 1995 at the rate of eight per cent plus surcharge

thereafter up to 31 March 1996.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Jind, Kurukshetra, Karnal, Panipat and Excise and Taxation
Officer, Fatehabad, it was noticed (April 1993 to December 1996) that eight
dealers made sales of S.W. Pipes (Sanitary goods) and acrylic yarn valued at
Rs 95.90 lakhs during the years 1991-92 and. 1995-96. However, while
finalising assessments (April 1993 to December 1996), the assessing

authorities levied tax at the lower rates than prescribed under the Act. This

39



Salee Tax

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 3.65 lakhs as detailed below:-

1991-92

S W,

i

The department created

April 1993 Pipes (January 1996) an
Sanitory additional demand of
goods Rs 1.34 lakhs, Report on
recovery has not been
received. (Octpber 199%)
2 DETC . 1995-96 Acrylic 7.44 K.X% 2.2% _| 0.49 | Department stated (April
Kurukshetra | (1095 10 3/96) | Yamn 1998) that the cases have
Novermber heen sent to revisional
1996 — authority for taking sue
-do- 4.85 K.K% 2.2% 0.32 | motu action. Further repont
1995-96 on action taken has not heen
(10/95 to 3/96) 321 X.X% 2.2% 0.21 | received (October 1998)
August 1996
3 DIETC 1995-96 Aervlic 4.3% ¥.K% 2.2% 0.29 | Department stated
Rarnal (1079510 396) | Yam (September 1997) that the
July 1996 cases have been sent to
revisional authority for
taking swo motu action.
Further report on action
1995-96 2.36 X.8% 2.2% 0.16 | taken, has not been received
10/93 10 3/96) (October 1998),
May 1996
4 DETC 1995-96 Acrylic 4.36 K.&% 2.2% 0.29 | Departmental reply has not
Panipat (10/95 10 396) | Yam been received
October 1996 (October 199%)
5 ETO 1995-96 Acrvlic 832 8.8% 2.2% 0.55 | Departmentereated  (March
Fatehabad (109510 396) | Yam 199&) an additional demand
Decomber of Rs.0.55 lakh. Report on
1996 recovery  has  not  heen
received (October 1998)
95,90 3.65

The cases were reponed to Government in September 1994

and September and December 1997, their replies have not been received

(October 1998).

2.4
(a)

as amended from time to time, in the case

of exemption, the benefit shall extend to

tax on gross turnover and in case of

deferment, it shall extend to tax on the

Rupees in-akhs.

40

Under assessment of notional sales tax liability

As per provisions of the Haryana General.l Sales Tax Rules, 1975,

—_




Salae Tax

taxable turnover of goods manufactured by the unit.

During the audit of records of four Deputy Excise and
Taxation Commissioners, it was noticed (August 1997 to November 1997)
that assessing authorities, while finalising the assessments of four dealers
availing exemption from tax, were allowed deductions of Rs 136.66 lakhs as
sales to registered dealers against declarations in ST-15; ST-15A; and sales in
inter-state trade or commerce during the years 1993-94 to 1995-96 and
calculated notional sales tax liability on taxable turnover instead of on gross

turnover. This resulted in under assessment of Rs 13.21 lakhs as detailed

below:

Departmental  reply has  not

1994-95/ | Polvthene

Karnal December | hags been received (October 199%).
1996 Polythene 33 K.&% 0.29
1995-96/ | hags
December
1996
2 | DETC 1994-95/ | Acid sellery | 28.22 R.K% 2.4¥ Department  stated  (October
Rohtak May 1996 1997) that the case has been

sent to revisional authority for
taking suo-motu action. Further
report on action taken has not
heen received (October 199%).

1994-95/ | PF Resin 4.26 K% 3.75 Departmental reply has not
May 1996 heen received (October 199%)
3 1995-96/ | Formal 22.95 K.R% 2.02 The department created
January Dehyde (October 1997) an additional *
1997 demand of Rs 2.02 lakhs,

Report on recovery has not
hgen received (October 199K),

4 DETC 1993-94/ | Machinery 45.53 4% 1.82 The departmental reply has not
Gurgaon | March (CST) been received (October 1998).
(West) 1997 Machinery | 23.87 K.X% 2.10

(HGST)
Total ‘ 136.66 13.21 :

The cases were reported to Government in October 1997 to
February 1998; their replies have not been received (October 1998).
(b) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Rulles, 1975,

amended from time to time, notional sales tax liability means the amount of tax

Rupees in lakhs.
41



S gloe Tax

payable on the sales of finished products of the eligible industrial umt under the
local sales tax law but for an exemptlon computed at the maximum rates specified

therein. Tax payable under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 shall be computed at -

the rate of tax applicable to such sales as if these were made against certificate in

Form ‘C’.

Durin0 the audit of ré'cords of Deputv Excise and Taxation
Commlssmners Jind, Rohtak and Sompat it was notlced (July 1993, July'
1994 and September 1997) that four units, avallmo exemptnons made mter—
state sales of finished products valued at Rs 264.49 lakhs durmg_ the years
1990-91 to -1995-96. While finalising (September. 1992 to March 1997)

assessments, the assessing authorities calculated notional sales tax liability at

the lower rates instead of correct rates prescribed under the Act. This resulted

in underassessment of Rs 11.56 lakhs as per details given.in the following

table:-
1 DETC 1993-94/ Mustard -139.12 6.6% 1.1% 7.65 s ussessing authority created
Sonipat March oil _ " (September 1997) an additional
1997 e demand ol Rs 7.65 lukhs.
1995-96/ P.U. 4451 1% 8.8% 0.9% The Assessing Authority created '
January Foam - (HGST) (September 1997) an additional
1997 ’ ’ demand of Rs 1.01 likhs
2 DETC 1990-91/ S.W, I’_ipc ) 15.03 11% - 8.8% 0.33 ;| Forthe year 1990-91 no
Jind September (HGST) ‘ ) departmental reply: has been
1992 o . . | received (October 199%¥).
) 1991-92/ | -do- 29.51 1% H.8% 0.65 For the year 1991-92 un additional
May 1993 . (HGST) . demand of Rs 1.61 lakhs was
-do- 1375 | . 11% 4% 0.96 | created (Junuary 1996). Report on
(CST) ’ ’ recovery has not been.received .
g (Oclober 199%).
3 DETC 1995-96/ Iron 22.57 8.8% 4.4% 0.99 |, [ The assessing authority stated
Rohtak August beums (HGST) a : | (June 199%) that an additional
1996 and slate demand of Rs:0.99 lakh was
blocks . A areated (Sépluiﬁh_cr 1997). Further
ete, ’ - ‘ report on recovery hus not been
- ’ received (October 1998).
Total . (26449 11.56 .

The cases wbere‘report,ed to Government between July '_1 993 and

'S_eptember 1997; their replies have not been received (October 1998).

. Rupees in lakhs.

42,



Cafoe Tax

2.5 - Under assessment due to misclassification of goods

Under the Haryana General Sales
Tax Act, 1973, oil cakes and de-oiled cakes of (M

oil seeds as defined in Section 14 of the Central

Sales Tax Act, 1956, are exempt from levy of sales tax. Oil cake and de-oiled
cake obtained from rice bran are not covered under tax free goods but are
taxable at the rate of four per cent plus surcharge under Local Act and at the
rate of ten per cent without 'C' form under the Central Act as clarified (March
1997) by the Commercial Taxation Commissioner Haryana. Photostat copies
being unclassified item are taxable at the general rate of eight per cent plus

surcharge under the Local Act.

(1) During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Karnal, Kaithal and Sonipat, it was noticed (June 1997, July
1997 and November 1997) that three dealers (one each of Karnal, Kaithal, and
Sonipat) made inter-State sales and Local sales of riée bran de-oiled cakes valued
at Rs 393 42 lakhs during the years 1993-94 and 1995-96. While finalising
assessments (April 1996, June 1996 and January 1997), the assessing authorities
erroneously treated the goods as tax free resulting in short assessment of tax of

Rs 24.06 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (June 1997, July 1997 and November
1997), the assessing authorities of Karnal and Sonepat stated (June and
November 1997) that exemption was allowed on the basis of a Tribunal’s
judgement (April 1994). The replies of the assessing authorities were not
tenable as the goods sold were not covered under the Central Act. However,
the assessing authority Kaithal created (October 1997) additional demand of
Rs 1.64 lakhs by calculating tax on commodity at the rate of two per cent plus
surcharge instead of at four per cent plus surcharge and adjusted the same against

notional sales tax liability. For short levy of tax, reference has been made to the

43



; Saloe Tax
Department in February 1998. Further reply has not been received (October .

1998).

(i)  During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Gurgaon, it was noticed (November 1995) ;that a dealer of
Gurgaon had sold photo-stat copies valued at Rs 11.12 lakhs during the years
1989-90 to 1993-94  The assessing authority while finalising (between
August 1994 and November 1994) assessments for the years 1989-90 to 1993-
94, failed to levy tax on such sale treating it as tax free goods being

photographs. The mistake resulted in short assessment of tax of Rs 0.98 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out (November 1995), the
department referred (November 1997) the cases to the revisional authority for
taking swo motu action. Further report on action taken has not been received
(October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government in-December 1995,
September, November and Decembér 1997; their replies have not been

received (October 1998).

2.6 Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax

As per Government notification issued in January 1972 under the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax on inter-State sales of oils produced from
sarson, toria, til and taramira but not in
hydrogenated form' is leviable at the concessional

rate of one per cent when these sales are supported

by valid declarations in Form ‘C’. However,
concessional rate of one per cent is not admissible in respect of inter-State
sales of sunflower oil and oil produced from mustard oil cakes (i.e. oil cakes

of sarson, toria, til and taramira) and these are taxable at the rate of four per

44



Caloe Tax
cent against Form “C", It has also been held” (April 1993) by the Hon’ble

High Court of Punjab and Haryana that oil cake is a raw material used for
producing a different kind of oil which is used for different purposes than the
oil produced straight from sarson. Besides penalty, for non/short payment of
tax due alongwith the returns, the dealer is liable to pay interest at the rate of
one per cent for the first month and at the rate of one and a half per cent per

month thereafter so long as the default continues.

(a) (i) During the audit of records of Excise and Taxation Officer,
Ambala City, it was noticed (February 1997) that a dealer extracted oils from
sarson seeds as well as from sarson oil cakes and made inter-State sales of those
oils valued at Rs 412.90 lakhs during the years 1992-93 and 1993-94. The sales
included sale of oil produced from mustard oil (_:a.ke_s valued at Rs 165.35 lakhs.
While finalising (December 1995 and January 1996) assessments, the assessing
authority erroneously levied tax at the rate of ane per cent instead of at the correct

rate of four per cent. This resulted in short assessment of tax of Rs 4.96 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (February 1997), the assessing
authority stated that the cases were referred for taking suo motnu action to
revisional authority who created (July 1997) an additional demand of
Rs 4.96 lakhs and the recavery was being made in monthly instalments of
Rs.20,000 each.

(a) (i1) During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Rewari, it was noticed (April 1997) that a dealer of Rewari
extracted oil from mustard oil cakes and made inter-State sales of that oil
valued at Rs 89.29 lakhs during the year 1993-94. While finalising (October
1995) assessment for the year 1993-94, the assdssing authority erroneously
levied tax at the rate of one per cent instead of at the correct rate of four per

cent. This resulted in short assessment of tax of Rs 2.68 lakhs.

* M/s Chattar Chemicals Limited. Kamnal Vs. State of Haryana-STC-1994 Vol. 93.

45



Lalac Tax
On this being pomted out, (Aprll 1997) the department

-1nt1mated (June 1998) that an additional demand of Rs 2.68 lakhs has been
created in January 1998. Further repor_t on recovery has not been received’
_' (October 1998).

The cases were reported to Governmént in May 1997, their

replies have not been received (October 1998).

(b)  During the .audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Karnal, it was noticed (July 1997) that a' dealer of Karnal |
~ extracted oil from sunflower seeds and made inter-State sale thereof valued at
U Rs102 lakhs during . the years 199192 and 1992—93. While finalising
(Septemb.erfl§96 and November 1996) assessments for the years 1991-92 and.
1992-93, the assessing authority erroneou_sly‘ levied tax.at the rate of one per
cent instead of at the correct rate of four per cenf. -This resulted in"short

" assessment of tax of Rs 3.06 lakhs besides interest of Rs 2. 11 lakhs.

On th1s bemg pomted out’ (July 1997) the department
mtlmated (May 1998) that case has been sent to rev131onal author1ty for takmg
suwo moty’ action notice. Further_ report on action taken has not been received

(October 1998)

The case was reported to Government n September 1997 their s
replles have not been recelved (October 1998).
(0 Under the- Central Sales Tax Act 1956, tax on inter-state: sales of
declared .goods shall be calculated at"twice the rate appllcable to the sale or
purchase of such goods. inside the state and in. the case. of goods other than
declared goods,~ tax shall be calculated at the rate of ten per cent or at the rate
applicable to the sale or.purchase of such goods inside the state, whichever ‘is
‘higher_,- when such sales are not supported by Form ‘C’. : -
During the audit of records of Deputy:'Excise and Taxation

Commissioners, Sonipat, Rewari, Jind, Hisar, Sirsa and Excise and Taxation

46



‘ Caloe Jax
Officer, Fatehabad, it was noticed (July 1994 to February 1998) that seven dealers

made inter state sales of goods valued at Rs 554.87 lakhs without Form “C’ during
the years 1991-92 to 1995-96. While finalising assessments (April 1993 to March
1997), the assessing authorities levied tax on these sales at the lower rates instead

of correct rates. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 7.30 lakhs as detailed

below:-
e i .I-'T‘E‘-‘)\ The department created (July 1997) an
Sonipat June 1995 | ol addional  demand  of Rs1.96  lukhs
mncluding  interest and  penalty  and
recovered (September 1998) the whole
amount.
2 DET.C. 199]-927 Aar 316,89 1% 100 2 Jr ] The depariment created (February 1998) an
Rewan February Conds- wddiional demand of Rs 3.17 lakh. Report
1995 noners on recovery has not been  received.
(October 199K).
3 DETC 1991-92 S.Ww, LR 11% 10%¢ 0.K1 The depanment crested (knuwwy 1996) an
Jind April 1993 | Pipes addiional demand of Rs 081 kikh. Repon
Sanitory ¥ on recovery has not been recerved (October
gouds 1 99%).
4 D.E.T.C. 1995-96/ Sarson 2182 K% 4% 087 | The department created (Junuary 199%) un
Hisar August addinonal demand of Rs O.K7 lukh. Report
1996 on recovery has not been  received.
(October |99%),
5 DETC Sirsa | 1994-95 Ciraum Dal N4 2% 1% 035 | No reply from the depantment assessing
Junuary suthonty has been recerved (October 1998)
1997
1995.96 Gram Dal 71.92 2% 1% 0.72
Murch
1997
. ET.0 1993.94 Gram Dal 11.60 2% 1% (12 | The ussessing authonty stated (July 199K)
Fatchabud September v thut the case was being sent o revisional
1995 authonty. Further report on action tken
hiss not been received (October 1998).
Total ' S54.87 7.30

The cases were reported to Government between September

1994 and April 1998, their replies have not been received (October 1998).

Rupces in lakhs.

47



Salee Tax

2.7 Short assessment of tax due to non-adjustment of refund

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules 1975, a registered
dealer may reduce the amount of tax paid under the Act in respect of goods

purchased by him at the first stage of sale from

the amount of tax payable by him on such goods f

or goods manufactured or processed therefrom,

in the course of exp'ort outside India.

During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Rahtak, it was noticed (Septembef 1997) that a dealer of
Rohtak used tax paid material valued at Rs 612.76 lakhs in the manufacturing.
of goods sold in the State and in the course of inter-State trade or commerce
during the year 1994-95.  The assessing authority allowed refund of
Rs 15.74 lakhs in June 1996. The refund of Rs 15.74 lakhs was worked out
after calculating tax on inter-State sales valued at Rs 35.95 crores at the rate
of ten per cent without ‘C’ forms. The dealer filed an appeal against the
orders before the revisional authority who remanded (January 1997) the case
for acceptance of such *C’ forms as were produced before him. The assessing
authority while finalising (March 1997) the remand case did not adjust refund
of Rs 15.74 lakhs already allowed to the dealer. This resulted in under

assessment of Rs 15.74 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out (September 1997)  the
assessing authority stated (October 1997) that the case has been sent to
revisional authority for taking swo motu action. Further report has not been

received (October 1998).

The case was reported to the Government in December 1997,

their reply has not been received (dctober 1998).

48



Calne Tax

2.8 Non levy of tax on incidental charges
Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, gross

turnover means the aggregate of the amounts of sales and purchases including

any sum charged for any thing done by the dealer Nmkwc;ﬂaxoﬁ >
in respect of goods at the time of or before| #eidental charges resulted
P & : in short amam‘m of tax of

Ry 8.91 lukhs .

delivery thereof. Incidental charges like dami.
dalali and labour being pre-delivéry charges are assessable to tax. Fxcise and
Taxation Commissioner Haryana, Chandigarh also clarified (August 1995)

that incidental charges are assessable to tax

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panipat and Kaithal, it was noticed (March & July 1997) that
while finalising (January, March & November 1996) assessments of three
dealers (two of Panipat and one of Kaithal) for the years 1991-92 to 1993-94.
the assessing authorities levied tax on wheat valued at Rs 90 38 crores after
excluding incidental charges of Rs 223 crores.  The omission resulted in

under assessment of tax of Rs 8 91 lakhs

On this being pointed out (March & July 1997). the department
created an additional demand of Rs 7 30 lakhs in two cases (one each of
Panipat and Kaithal) of which Rs 1.23 lakhs were recovered in April 1998
from Kaithal dealer and Rs 6.07 lakhs in March 1998 from Panipat dealer In

respect of third dealer of Panipat, no reply has been received (October 1998)

The cases were reported to Government in January and May -

1998 their replies have not been received (October 1998).

49



Salee Tax

&9 Incorrect deduction allowed against invalid declaration

forms

Under the Haryana General Sales
Tax Act, 1973, a registered dealer may deduct f
from his gross turnover, sale value of goods sold

to registered dealers after furnishing the

prescribed declaration forms (ST-15). Further,
under the provisions of the Act, the assessing authority is required to examine
the genuineness or otherwise of any such sale or declaration before allowing
deduction. Lost or stolen declaration forms are declared invalid by the
concerned district office and the fact circulated to all the assessing authorities
_in the State to prevent deductions against such invalid declaration forms being
allowed. The department had also issued (December 19")I) instructions for
checking of invalid declaration forms while framing assessments. Further,
besides penalty for non/short payment of tax due alongwith the returns, the
dealer is hable to pay interest at the rate of one per cent per month for the
first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter so long as the |

default continues.

(1) During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Sirsa, Karnal and of Excise and Taxation Officer, Tohana, it
was noticed (March 1995, June 1997 and July 1997) that five dealers (three of
Sirsa and one each of Karnal and Tohana) were allowed (between February
1995 and March 1997) deductions of Rs 259 52 lakhs on account of sales
made to registered dealers against declaration forms (ST-15 and ST-14)
during the years 1989-90 to 1994-95 However, it was found that declaration
forms involving sales valued at Rs 11530 lakhs were those which had either
been stolen/lost from the office stores of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Faridabad (East) and Bhiwani and had been declared

(January 1991 and February 1993) invalid by district offices or submitted by

50



Caloe Tax

bogus dealers. The deduction allowed against those declaration forms was not

»
in order. Incorrect deduction allowed resulted in under assessment of tax of

Rs 5.92 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (March 1995 and July 19-97)‘
additional demand of Rs 1.77 lakhs (including demand of Rs 46197 for 1995-
96) was created (June 1996 and August 1990) in respect of a dealer of Tohana
and cases of two dealers of Sirsa were referred (December 1997) to revisional
auth(.)rity for taking swo motn action. In respect of the dealer of Karnal, it was
stated (June 1997) that case was being referred to revisional authority for
taking suo motu action.  As regards reply in respect of remaining one dealer
of Sirsa, the assessing authority intimated (February 1997) that neither the
declaration forms submitted by the purchasers were declared stolen by any of
the offices nor those were bogus and-thus deduction allowed was valid and
genuine. The reply of the assessing authority was not tenable as the firms
who submitted the declaration forms to the assessee were declared bogus and

their registration certificates stood cancelled by the department.

(i1)  During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Gurgaon and Karnal, it was noticea (January to July 1996)
that four dealers (Karnal-3, Gurgaon-1) were allowed (between February
1995 and March 1996) deductions of Rs 120.65 lakhs during the years 1992-
93 to 1994-95 on account of sale of goods made to registered dealers against
declaration forms (ST-15). However, it was found that declaration forms
imvolving sales valued at Rs 17.90 lakhs were those which had been declared
(January 1991 and February 1993) invalid by assessing authérities Faridabad
(East) and Bhiwani. In the case of Faridabad (East) F.1.R. was also lodged
with the Police besides circulating details of declaration forms to all the

assessing authorities in the State. Allowing deductions against invalid

51



Saloe Jax

declaration forms resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs 1,79 lakhs besides

interest of Rs 0 39 lakh and penalty.

On this being pointed out (June 1996 and July 1996), the
department admitted the objection and created (October 1996 and November
1996) additional demand of Rs | 14 lakhs including interest and penalty in
three cases of Karnal. out of which an amount of Rs 0.46 lakh was recovered
(between October 1996 and March 1997) in two cases. In the third case,
monthly instalments of Rs 6000 were allowed (February 1997) by revisional
authority and amount ol Rs 36,685 (out of Rs 66,685) had been recovered
upto June 1997 Further report on recovery of the balance amount has not
been received (October  1998). In the case of dealer of Gurgaon, the
assessmg authority referred (May 1996) the case to the revisional authority for
taking stro motn action who created (October 1997) additional demand of
Rs 1.04 lakhs.  Interest and penalty was, however, not levied for which
reference was made (December 1997) and the department created (March
1998) an additional demand of Rs.0.97 lakh. Report on recovery has not been

received (October 1998),

The cases were reported to Government between March 1996

and November 1997, their replies have not been received (October 1998).

2.10 Inadmissible deduction from turnover

As per Government notifications issued in December 1987,

April 1989 and November 1992 under the Haryana

General Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on petroleum
products, components made whether wholly or

principally of iron and steel when sold to a

52



|

Caloe Jax

manufacturer for use in the manufacture of goods; and consumer plastic goods
is leviable at the first stage of sale in the State with effect from 1 January

1988. 7 April 1989 and 27 November 1992 respectively

The Commercial Taxation Commissioner, Haryana clarified
(January 1993 and February 1998) that plastic containers are covered under
consumer plastic goods . Further. Sales Tax Tribunal Haryana in a case of
Faridabad clarified (April 1997) that petroleum product remains petroleum
product even after its use. Thus black oil which is petroleum product is
taxable at the first stage of sale. The deduction from turnover on account of
sale of such goods to registered dealersagainst declarations in Form ST-15 1s
not admissible Besides penalty. for non/short payment of tax due alongwith
the returns, the dealer is liable to pay interest at the rate of one per cent per
month for the first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter

so long as the default continues.

(1) During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Kamnal and Faridabad (East), it was noticed (between June 1997
and December 1997) that four dealers (two each of Karnal and Faridabad) were
allowed (between May 1996 and March 1997) deduction of Rs 22.24 lakhs during
the years 1993-94 to 1995-96 on account of sale of goods made to registered
dealers against declaration forms (ST-15).  Out of Rs 22.24 lakhs deduction of
Rs 21 47 lakhs related to sale of “used oil’ (black oil) and components made of
iron and steel sold to manufacturer for use in the manufacturing of goods which
were not admissible as used oil remained petroleum product even after its use and
was taxable at the first stage of sale. Incorrect deduction resulted in under

assessment of Rs 2.01 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (between June and December 1997),
the assessing authority Faridabad stated (July 1998) that the case have been

sent for taking swo motu action. In the case of one dealer of Karnal, the

53



Kslae Tax

assessing authority intimated (August 1997) that the item of waste used: oil
has not been defined in the list-of goods leviable to ta,k.at the first stage of sale .
in the State. The reply of the. asséssing authority is not tenable in view.of
“Tribunal decision dated 17 April 1997. The cése of another dealer of Karnal
‘was referred (September 1997) to revisional authroity for taking SHO Mot
_ éctiofn. Further répo_r‘t"on action taken has not been ré¢eivéd (June 1998). The
reply in i‘espect of réni_aining one dealer of Faridabad has not been récéivéd

- (October 1998).

- (1) Dufing-the audit of records 61“, Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners, Gurgaon-an_d Yamunanagar it was noticed (December. 1997
and january 1998) that in the cases of two dealers (one each of Gurgaon and
Yamunanagar)-the. assessing _authoritiés,_ while ,ﬂna?h:sing (January 1997 and
March. 1997) assessments for the years 1-99_2-9310 1994-95 allowed deduction
~of Rs I'5.24 lakhs (in respect of sales made from 27 November 1992 onwards)
from the gross turnovers on account of sale of plastic containers to registered
dealers against declarations in Form ST-15. The inadmissible deduction
fesu]ted in short ‘assessmen't bf tax of Rs I.34 iakhs besides iﬁterest bf; Rs 0.64

lakh.

- On this being‘ pointed out ‘(December’ 1997 and Janﬁary 1993),,
the department rep‘li_ed (December 1997) in the case ofIVGuf‘gac.)n dealer thatj
deduction on account of sales made to registered deale_ré ‘was rightly_ allowed
but. the.reply -was nbt.te,nab]le <_in.rvie-w. of clarification given- by Co_mme'rcialv
Tax‘ation. Cormmissioner..l' As intimated (June 1998), the case of Yamunanagar
dealer has been_ sent (May 1998).to revisional authority for taking. suo motu

- @

action.

The cases were reported to G.ove_rnment' between Se;ptt_amber

1997 and February 1 998; their replies have not been received (OCfc_oBcr 1998).

54-



Saloe Tax

2.11 Short levy of tax on sales to Non-Government bodies

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, sales to
Government departments are taxable at the concessional rate of four per cent

when such sales are supported by valid

declarations in form STD-I furnished by the
authorised officers of the Government \ 7
departments. The concession is not admissible in respect of sales made to
autonomous bodies or other non-Government institutions. These are liable to
pay tax at the full rate. Further, for short payment of tax alongwith the
returns, besides penalty, the dealer is also liable to pay interest at one per cent
per month for the first month and at one and a half per cenr per month

thereafter so long as the default continues.

(1) During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panchkula, it was noticed (January 1997) that a dealer
constructed residential houses for Haryana Police Housing Corporation during
the year 1993-94 and used therein building material valued at Rs 58 37 lakhs.
The assessing authority, while finalising (March 1996) assessment for the
vear 1993-94 levied tax at the concessional rate of four per cent plus
surcharge instead of at the correct rate of eight per cent plus surcharge though
Haryana Police Housing Corporation is not a Government department. This
resulted in-under assessment of tax of Rs 257 lakhs besides interest and

penalty.

On this being poimnted out (January 1997). the department
accepted the observations and referred (October 1997) the case to the
revisional authority for taking swo mone action. Further report on action taken

has not been received (October 1998).

55



Caloe Tax

(11)  During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commissioner Panchkula, it was noticed (January 1997) that a dealer made
sales of Karyana goods valued at Rs 1 45 lakhs and Rs 9.40 lakhs during the
years 1993-94 and 1994-95 to Officer Comnianding. Army Wives Welfare
Association, Chandimandir (Panchkula). The assessing authority., while
finalising (January 1996) assessments for the years 1993-94 and 1994-95,
levied tax at the concessional rate of four per cent plus surcharge against the
production of declaration forms instead of at the correct rate of eight per cenr
plus surcharge as the Army Wives Weltare Association is not a Government
department, The mistake resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs 47733

besides interest and penalty

On this being pointed out (January 1997). the department
admitted the objection and referred the case (October 1997) to the revisional
authority for taking swo moin action.  Further report on action taken has not

been received (October 1998)

The cases were reported to Government in June 1997; their

replies have not been recerved (October 1998)

2.12 Short levy of interest
Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a dealer is
required to pay the full amount of tax due from him

according to his returns required to be submitted by

the prescribed dates  In the event of default, the
dealer is hable to pay interest on the amount of tax due at one per cent per
month for the first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter

so long as the default continues.

During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commissioner, Karnal. 1t was noticed (July 1997) that a dealer did not pay

56



Salac Tax
full amount of tax due alongwith returns during the year 1991-92 and 1992-

93. While finalising assessments (September 1996 and October 1996) the
assessing authority levied interest of Rs 4.73 lakhs and Rs 0.81 lakh for
assessment year 1991-92 and 199293 against the actual amount of interest
leviable at Rs 7.42 lakhs and Rs 1.07 lakhs respectively. This resulted into

short levy of interest of Rs 2.95 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (July 1997), the assessing authority
stated (July 1997) that notice for rectification was being issued to the dealer.

Further report on action taken has not been received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in September 1997, their

reply has not been received (October 1998).
2.13 Non-levy of tax

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, "Sale’ means

any transfer of property in goods for cash or deferred /&g

payment or other valuable consideration and includes '

transfer of the right to use any goods for any purpose \
(whether or not for a specified period) for cash, deferred payment or other
valuable consideration. Import replenishment licenses (REP licenses) which
are granted by the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports in recognition of
export of certain products can be transferred by way of sale without

endorsement by the licensing authority and taxed accordingly.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Rewari, it was noticed (February 1997) that a dealer received
income of Rs 21 .85 lakhs from the sale of import licence during the year
1993-94.  The assessing authority, while finalising (October 1995)
assessment, did not levy tax on the sale of the import licence. The omission

resulted in non levy of tax of Rs 2.18 lakhs.

57



Salec Tax
On this being pointed out (February 1997), the department

informed (July 1998) that revision proceedings had been undertaken by the
revisional authority who created (January 1998) an additional demand of
Rs.4.86 lakhs but the recovery could not be effected as the unit had been

closed. Further report on action taken has not been received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in May 1998; their reply
has not been received (October 1998).

2.14 Excess refund due to incorrect exemption from payment of
tax

Under Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, a registered
dealer may reduce the amount of tax paid under the
Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, at the first
stage of sale of goods purchased by him, from the

amount of tax payable by him on such goods or
goods manufactured or processed therefrom, when sold-within state or in the
course of inter-State trade or commerce, or in the course of export outside
India. Further, the full amount of tax paid at the first stage, if the sale is

exempt from tax, shall be refundable to the dealer.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panchkula, it was noticed (January 1997) that a dealer, who
was granted exemption from payment of tax on goods manufactured from tax
paid wheat, made purchases of 13850 MT wheat from Food Corporation of
India for a total value of Rs 549 .85 lakhs during the year 1994-95. The
procurement price of wheat fixed by Government of India during the year
1994-95 was Rs 3500 per MT. Thus the first purchase value of wheat on
which tax was paid by Food Corporation of India worked out to
Rs 484.75 lakhs. While finalising (May -i995) the assessment, the assessing

authority, for the purpose of allowing refund on account of tax paid on wheat,

58



Laloc Tax
determined the first purchase value at Rs 549.84 lakhs instead of the corract

value at Rs 484 75 lakhs. The mistake resulted in excess refund of
Rs 2.60 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out (January 1997), the assessing
authority referred (October 1997) the case to revisional authority for taking
suo motu action. Further report on. action taken has not been received

(October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in June 1997, their reply

has not been received (October 1998).

2.15 Short levy of purchase tax and under assessment due to
excess rebate

Under the Harjrana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on
purchase of goods, which did not suffer any tax
earlier, from within the State is leviable at the

stage of their last purchase provided the

manufactured goods are disposed of otherwise
than by way of sale. Further, a registered dealer may reduce the amount of
tax paid under the Act in respect of goods purchased by him at the first stage
of sale from the amount of tax payable by him on such goods or goods
manufactured or processed therefrom, when sold within the State or in the
course of inter-State trade or commerce, or in the course of export outside
India. For non/short payment of tax alongwith the returns, interest is
chargeable on the amount of tax due at one per cent per month for the first
month and ét one and a half per cent per month thereafter so long as the

default continues.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commissioner, Gurgaon, it was noticed (December 1995 and Jahuary 1996)

59



Salee Tax
that two dealers purchased goods valued at Rs 8539.78 lakhs from within the

State without payment of tax during the year 1989-90 and used the same in
the manufacture of goods sold within the State, in the course of inter-State
trade or commerce, export outside the territory of India, stock transfers and
for self use. While finalising (March 1995) assessment of one dealer, the
assessing authority erroneously levied purchase tax of Rs 37.75 lakhs instead
of Rs 39.09 lakhs in respect of goods purchased and used in stock transfers
and for own use. Further rebate of tax of Rs 1833 lakhs instead of
Rs 20.41 lakhs on tax paid goods used in the manufacture of goods sent on

stock transfer and for own use was disallowed.,

In other case the assessing authority allowed (October 1994)
tax rebate of Rs 1.01 lakhs on tax paid purchases of wire valued at
Rs 16.13 lakhs against the admissible rebate of Rs 51,600 as the purchases
were made from third seller. The mistake in both cases resulted in short levy

of tax of Rs 3.92 lakhs besides interest and penalty.

On this being pointed out (December 1995 and January 1996),
the assessing authority referred (October and November 1997) the cases to the
revisional authority for taking suo motu action. Further report on action taken

has not been received (October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government in March 1996,
November 1997 and March 1998; their replies have not been received
(October 1998).

2.16 Under assessment due to excess rebate

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on sale of

rice is leviable at the point of first sale in the State

and on purchase of paddy at the point of last

purchase in the State. Sales tax levied on rice is,

60



Caloe Tax

however, reduced by the amount of purchase tax paid in the State on paddy
out of which such rice has been husked. Further, besides penalty, the dealer is
liable to pay interest on the amount of tax due at one per cent per month for
the first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter so long as

the default continues.

(a) During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panipat, it was noticed (March 1997) that a dealer of village
Jatal (Panipat) purchased 10425.28 quintals of paddy valued at Rs 40.29 lakhs
from outside the State of Haryana and 240472 quintals valued at
Rs 8.95 lakhs from within the State during the year 1993-94. The entire
quantity of paddy was milled. While finalising (March 1996) the assessment
for the year 1993-94, the assessing authority erroneously allowed tax rebate
on paddy valued at Rs41.51 lakhs instead of on paddy valued at
Rs 8.95 lakhs. The mistake resulted in excess rebate on Rs 32.56 lakhs
involving tax of Rs 1.30 lakhs besides interest and penalty.

On this being pointed out (March 1997), the department
admitted the objection and intimated (August 1997) that the case has been
referred to the revisional authority for taking suo motu action who remanded
(January 1998) to the assessing authority for framing the assessment afresh.

Further report on action taken has not been received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in March 1998; their

reply has not been received (October 1998).

(b)  During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Hisar, it was noticed (July 1997) that a dealer of Hisar made
inter-State sale of wheat valued at Rs 135,18 lakhs during the year 1995-96,
The assessing authority while finalising (November 1996) the assessment,
worked out the rebate on total sale value of wheat instead of actual purchase

61



Calae Tax
value of Rs 108 lakhs. The mistake resulted in under assessment of tax of

Rs 1.07 lakhs (over assessment of rebate).

On this being pointed out (July 1997), the case was referred to
revisional authority for taking swo motu action who created (November 1997)
additional demand of Rs 1.07 lakhs. Report on recovery has not been
received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in November 1997; their

reply has not been received (October 1998).
2.17 Incorrect exemption of tax

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, and the Rules
framed thereunder, an industrial unit (registered

dealer) holding exemption certificate under the

provisions of Rule 28-A is exempt from payment
of tax on the sale of finished products of the unit. Tax on the sale of by-
products, such as scrap, is however, payable by the unit. The unit is also
liable to pay tax on the raw material purchased on the strength of registration
certificate and used in the job work or sold as such. Besides penalty for
non/short payment of tax due alongwith the returns, the dealer is liable to pay
interest at the rate of one per cent per month for the first month and at one

and a half per cent per month thereafter so long as the default continues.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Panchkula, it was noticed (January and February 1997) that an
industrial unit holding exemption certificate under Rule 28-A and engaged in
the manufacture of steel fabrication parts, Die fixtures etc. for supply to Rail
Coach Factory, sold during 1991-92 and 1993-94 scrap (by product) valued at
Rs 8.53 lakhs and Rs 8.40 lakhs respectively obtained in the process of
manufacturing railway parts. While finalising (June 1994 and June 1995)

62



Salee Tax
assessments for the years 1991-92 and 1993-94, the assessing authority

included the amount of tax of Rs 34,100 and Rs 33,610 on the sale of scrap in
the total amount of exemption for these years though tax on the sale of scrap
was payable by the unit. The mistake resulted in incorrect exemption of tax

of Rs 67,710 besides interest of Rs 40,933,

Apart from the above, the dealer had purchased lavatory doors
and chutes during the year 1993-94 on the strength of his registration
certificate and sold the same as such for Rs 17.36 lakhs to Rail Coach
Factory, Kapurthala and exemption of tax of Rs 69,453 on that sale was

allowed by the assessing authority (June 1995) which was incorrect.

On the omissions being pointed out (January and February
1997), the revisional authority created (August 1997) additional demand of
Rs 2.27 lakhs for the years 1991-92 to 1993-94 and recovered Rs 2.25 lakhs
in September 1997.

The case was reported to Government in June 1997, their reply

has not been received (October 1998).
2.18 Incorrect computation of rebate

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, a registered
dealer may reduce the amount of tax paid under the Act in respect of goods

purchased by him at the first stage of sale from

the amount of tax payable by him on such goods
or goods manufactured or processed therefrom, when sold within the State or

in the course of inter-State trade or commerce, or in the course of export

outside India.

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commissioner, Faridabad (East), it was noticed (December 1997) that while

63



Laloe Tax |

- finalising (August 1996) assessment of a dealer of Farldabad for the year
: 1993-94, the assessing authority adopted opening balances of tax paid goods
of iron and components at Rs 1.77 lakhs and Rs 44.60 lakhs against actual
“ closing balances' of these goods at Rsnil. and Rs 1.77 lakhs _respective]y

‘during the year 1992-93. The mistake resulted in excess rebate of A

Rs 1.96 lakhs.

‘ On the om1531on bemg pomted out (December 1997) the'_ . _
- department intimated (June 1998) that agamst the demand of Rs 1. 96 lakhs o

created (February 1998) a sum of Rs 0.86 lakh (Rs 18,770 plus Rs 66,787)

. has been adjusted against the refund and the ba-[ahce amount of Rs 1.10 lakhs

: has been recovered in March 1998.

The case was reported to Government in June 1997, their reply

- “has not been received"(October 1998). .

64




Chapter-I11

3.1 Results of Audit 67

3.2 Non/short recovery of stamp duty 68-70

3.3 Incorrect exemption of stamp duty 70-72

3.4 Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaluation of immovable 72-73
property

3.5 Short levy of stamp duty due to misclassification of 73-75
instruments

3.6 Incorrect refund of stamp duty 76-77

3.7 Evasion of stamp duty and registeration fees through power 77-78
of attorney

3.8 Short recovery of stamp duty of exchange deeds 78

Stamp Duty and Registration Fees




oo
P




Stamp Duty and Regictration Feoc
CHAPTER-3

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES

3.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records of the District Registrars and Sub-
Registrars conducted in audit during the year 1997-98 revealed short levy and

non-levy of'stamp duty and registration fees amounting to Rs.518.12 lakhs in

1353 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories :

1. [rregular exemption of stamp 692 340.07
duty and registration fees

2 Loss of stamp duty due to 310 83.76
under valuation of properties

3 Non/short levy of stamp duty . 158 26.61
and registration fees

4. Evasion of stamp duty and 99 26.00
registration fees

3 Loss of stamp duty duc to 46 23.90
misclassification of deeds

6. Other irregularitics 48 17.78
Total 1353 518.12

The department accepted under assessments of Rs 253.66
lakhs in 161 cases which were pointed out in audit during 1997-98. Out of
which the department recovered an amount of Rs4.17 lakh in 10 cases.
Besides,. an amount of Rs 3.32 lakhs in 59 cases had also been recovered

during 1997-98 relating to earlier years.

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 86.68 lakhs highlighting

important observations are given in the following paragraphs:

67



Stamp Duty and Registration Fees

3.2 Non/short recovery of stamp duty

(a)  The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana and the
Registration Act, 1908, pro'r:vide that where any

instrument relating to properties situated in Haryana | R

has become chargeable, in any part of India other
than Har yana, with duty under the Act or under any other law for the time
being in force in any part of India and thereafter becomes chargeable with a
higher rate of duty in the State, the amount of duty chargeable on such
instruments shall be the amount chargeable on it in the State less the amount
of duty, if any, already paid on it in any part of India. Government of
Haryana in Revenue Department also clarified (March 1994) that difference
of stamp duty in respect of the documents registered at Delhi pertaining to the
properties situated in Haryana is to be recovered. In Haryana, stamp duty on
conveyance deeds is chargeable at the rate of twelve and a half per cent of
the amount of consideration. Additional stamp duty at the rate of three per
cent is also leviable on transfer of immovable properties situated within the

limits of Munieipalities.

During the audit of records of 16° registering offices, it was
noticed (between August 1997 and December. 1997) that 213 instruments
relating to properties situated in Haryana were registered in the Central
Registry offices at Delhi and Mumbai between April 1992 and September
1996 and the same were subsequently received in the respective registering
offices of the State. On scrutiny of those instruments it _c':ame to notice that
stamp duty was charged by the Registering Authorities at Delhi and Mumbai
at lesser rates than at rates applicable in Haryana. In all the 213 cases, stamp

duty amounting to Rs 33.42 lakhs was charged instead of chargeable amount

® Panipat, Kamal, Nilokheri, Gharaunda, Nissing, Assandh. Faridabad, Ballabhgarh.
Gurgaon, Kurukshetra. Bhiwani. Sonipat, Jind, Narwana, Saffidon and Hisar.

68



Stamp Duty and Regictration Feoe

of Rs 90.28 lakhs resulting in non-recovery of stamp duty of Rs 56.86 lakhs
levied less at the time of initial registration of instruments from the concerned
parties. Further, instead of initiating action for recovery of deficient amount
of duty, the rights of properties in 36 cases (out of 213 cases) have also been

transferred on the basis of mutations.

On this being pointed out (between August and December
1997), three sub-Registrars intimated (September and October 1997) that
notices for recovery in 64 cases (Sonipat: 2, Karnal: 10 and Narwana: 52)
were issued to the concerned parties. Sub-Registrars Faridabad, Karnal and
Sonipat also intimated (September 1997, February 1998 and June 1998) that
amount of Rs.4.65 lakhs.(Faridabad; Rs.3.99 lakhs in 10 cases, Karnal:
Rs 46,425 in 2 cases and Sonipat: Rs.20,000 in one case) has been recovered.
.Sub-Registrars Gurgaon, Kurukshetra, Faridabad, Ballabhgarh aﬁd Saffidon
intimated (between August and December 1997) that efforts were being made
to recover the deficient amounts of stamp duty in remaining cases. Further
report on action taken/amount recovered has not been received (October

1998),

The cases were reported to Government in December 1997 and

January 1998; their replies have not been received (October 1998).

(b)  The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana,
provides that if in an instrument, immovable property is transferred or sold by
one person to another, the stamp duty is chargeable as a conveyance deed on
the consideration equal to the value of immovable property as set forth in
such instrument. An additional duty at the rate of three per cent of the
~ consideration is also leviable on instruments of conveyance in respect of

property falling within the limits of Municipal Corporation.

69



Stamp Duty and Regictration Feoe

During the audit of records of the Sub-Registrars. Sohna

(Gurgaon), Faridabad and Rania (Sirsa), it was noticed (between July 1997
and January 1998) that immovable properties n four cases were
sold/transferred for a consideration of Rs 11.22 lakhs for which conveyance
deeds were registered between April. 1996 and January 1997. The property
situated in Faridabad was falling under Municipal Corporation limits. As the
documents evidenced sale of immovable property. stamp duty was leviable on
all the four conveyance deeds but the same were exempted or were levied
short without recording any reasons. The omission resulted in short-levy of

stamp duty amounting to Rs 1.01 lakhs in all the four cases.

On this being pointed out (between July 1997 and January
1998). the department accepted the audit observations. In two cases of Sohna,
Sub-Registrar stated (July 1997) that notices for recovery of stamp duty
would be issued. Sub-Registrar, Faridabad recovered (February 1998) the
whole amount of Rs 31,000 and Sub-Registrar, Rania issued (March 1998)
notice for recovery of stamp duty. The reasons as to why the stamp duty was
not levied in the first instance have been enquired (May 1998) from the Sub-

Registrars but replies have not been received (October 1998),

The cases were reported to Government between November
1997 and March 1998 who have directed the concerned Sub-Registrars
(between December 1997 and April 1998) to recover the amount of stamp

duty not levied garlier; their reply has not been received (October 1998).

33 Incorrect exemption of stamp duty

The Haryana Government vide
notification issued in August 1995, remitted stamp
duty leviable on the deeds of conveyance to be got

executed by the farmers whose land is acquired by

the Government for public purpose and who purchase agricultural land in the

70



Ctamp Duty and Regictration Fees

Haryana State within one year of the amount of compensation received by
them for the acquired land. The Government in Revenue Department further
clarified (March 1998) that the benefit of exemption of stamp duty was not

available for House Building Co-operative Societies

(1) During the audit of records of the Sub-Registrar, Hisar, it was
noticed (May 1997) that a House Building Co-operative Society of Barwala
(Hisar), whose land was acquired by Government in May 1995, purchased
(May 19906) agricultural land within the same district against the amount of
compensation received by them in June 1995 Two conveyance deeds were
got executed by the society in May 1996 without the levy of stamp duty under
the impression that purchase of agricultural land by the House Building Co-
operative Societies is also exempt from stamp duty under the notification of
August 1995 As per clarification 1ssued in March 1998, agricultural land
purchased by the House Building Co-operative Societies against the
compensation received by them for their acquired land was not exempt from
levy of stamp duty.  The incorrect exemption granted to the society resulted in

non-levy of stamp duty of Rs 16 49 lakhs

The case was pointed out to the department in May 1997 and
reported to Government in August 1997, their replies have not been received

(October 1998).

(11) During the audit of records of’ Sub-Registrar Chhachhrauli and
Nuh, it was noticed (April and July 1997) that two farmers whose land was
acquired by the Government, received compensation in September 1993/February
1994 and June 1995 respectively, purchased agricultural land in the State and got
the conveyance deeds registered in August 1996 and September 1996 respectively
without payment of stamp duty 1 e after one year from receipt of compensation

This resulted in loss of stamp duty of Rs | 24 lakhs

71



Stamp Duty and Regictration Feee
On this being pointed out (April 1997 and July 1997), the

department intimated (April 1997 and July 1997) that notices of recovery

were being issued to the concerned parties.

The cases were reported to Government in June 1997 and

November 1997; their replies have not been received (October 1998).

3.4 Evasion of stamp duty due to undervaluation of immovable
property

The indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana,
provides that the consideration, if any, and all other nder v \

facts and circumstances affecting the chargeability of %

an instrument with duty. or the amount of duty with
which it is chargeable, should be fully and truly set forth therein. Under
Section 47-A of the Act, ibid, if the registering officer has reasons to believe
that the value of the property or the consideration, as the case may be, has not
been truly set forth in the instrument, he may, after registering such
instrument refer the same to the Collector for determination of the value or
the consideration and the proper duty payable. which will thereafter be
decided by the Collector after giving an opportunity to the registering party.
The Act further provides that any person who, with intent to defraud the
Government, executes any instrument in which all the facts and circumstances
required to be set forth are not fully and truly set forth, is punishable with a

fine which may extend to five thousand rupees.

During the audit of records of 9 registering offices, it was
noticed (between July 1994 and October 1997) that twelve conveyance deeds
were registered (between May 1993 and January 1997) on account of sale of
immovable properties  The total value of properties set forth in all

conveyance deeds was Rs 29.73 lakhs whereas as per agreements executed

= Ferozpur Jirkha. Rewari. Pchowa. Indri. Nilokheri. Karal. Pillukhera. Palwal and
Rohtak.

72




Stamp Duty snd Regictration Fooe
between the affected parties during the period from November 1992 to July

1996 and found recorded with the various document writers, the total sale
value in all these cases worked out to Rs 63.44 lakhs on the basis of rates
agreed upon in the agreements for sale of properties. The conveyance deeds
were thus got executed and registered at a consideration less than that agreed
upon between the parties. Under valuation of properties in conveyance deeds
resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs 4.21 lakhs. Besides, penalty not
exceeding Rs 60,000 for under valuation done with intent to defraud the

Government was also leviable in all 12 cases.

On this being pointed out (between July 1994 and October 1997),
the department accepted the objections and stated (betwéen July 1994 and
October 1997) that notices for recoveries in 12 cases were being issued. Report

on recovery has not been received (October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government between November
1994 and January 1998, their reply in all except two cases has not been
received (October 1998). The Government intimated (February 1998) that the
whole amount of Rs 0.49 lakh in two cases of Sub-Registrar, Ferozpur Jirkha

has been recovered.

3.5 Short levy of stamp duty due to misclassification of
instruments

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana
‘mortgage deed’ includes every instrument whereby for the purpose of securing
money advanced, or to be advanced, by way of loan or an existing or future debt,
or the performance of an engagement, one person transfers or creates, to or in
favour of another, a right over or in respect of specified property. Subject to the
exemptions. contained in Schedule I-A of the Act, ibid, every instrument is
chargeable with duty at the rates prescribed therein. The correct classification of

instrument, keeping in view the nature of transaction is, therefore, essential with a

73



Cramp Duty and Ragictration Fees

view to avoid loss of stamp duty etc. In case where possession of property is not

given, stamp duty is chargeable at one and a half per cent of the amount of loan
secured by such instrument. Further under the Act, ibid, a collateral or auxiliary
or additional or substituted security or by way of further assurance for the above
mentioned purposes where the principal or primary security is duly stamped, is
also chargeable at the rate of one rupee fifteen paise per thousand rupees for

every sum secured.

During the audit of records of Sub-Registrar, Gurgaon, it was
noticed (August 1997) that two industrial firms of Gurgaon secured loans/cash
credit facilities of Rs 92.97 lakhs and Rs 45.66 lakhs from two scheduled banks at
Gurgaon and New Delhi respectively after mortgaging their properties in favour
of the banks. Stamp duty of Rs 40 (Rs 20+Rs 20) was levied instead of leviable
duty of Rs 2.08 lakhs on both the deeds. As both the instruments were executed
(July 1996 and November 1996) with consideration for securing loans/cash credit
facilities against security of immovable properties, these were correctly
classifiable as mortgage deeds without possession and were chargeable with stamp
duty at the rate of one and a half per cent of the amount of loan/cash credit
facility. The misclassification of instruments as security bond/indemnity bond

instead of as mortgage deeds resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs 2.08 lakhs.

On the omissions being pointed out (August 1997), the Sub-
Registrar, Gurgaon intimated (August 1997) that notices for recovery were
being issued to the concerned parties. Further reply in the matter has not been
received (October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government in November 1997,
who have further directed (December 1997) the Registrar, Gurgaon to
expedite reply after effecting recoveries of short levy of stamp duty. Further

reply has not been received (October 1998). _

74



Stamp Duty and Regictration Feee
(ii)  Similarly, during the audit of records of Sub-Registrar,

Fatehabad (Hisar), it was noticed (April 1995) that an industrial concern
secured (November 1991) a loan/cash credit facilities of Rs 24.90 lakhs from
a scheduled bank by mortgaging immovable property of an agriculturist
family of Fatehabad. Subsequently the loanee further secured an enhanced
limit of loan/cash credit facilities of Rs 13 40 lakhs aggregating to total loan
of Rs 38.30 lakhs from the same schedul;ad bank by further mortgaging the
same property. Simultaneously, another agriculturist family of Fatehabad
stood additional surety by binding herself for the payment to the bank the sum
of Rs 38.30 lakhs being the aggregate of the above said loan/cash credit
facilities and created a collateral security thereon by mortgaging her
agricultural land situated in village Basti Bhiwan, district Hisar. All the three
deeds (one for the original loan and other two fO( enhanced limit as well as
for additional surety) were got registered in November 1991 and October
1994 respectively as security bonds in favour of the bank by paying stamp
duty of Rs 50 (20+15+15) instead of as mortgage deeds (two principal
securities) and a deed of collateral (additional) security respectively. Stamp
duty levied short as a result of this misclassification on both the counts

amounted to Rs 61,805.

On this being pointed out (April 1995), the department
intimated (April 1995) that notices would be issued to the concerned parties
for effecting recovery.

The case was reported to the Government in July 1995, who
accepted the audit observation and directed (May 1996) the Registrar, Hisar to
recover the stamp duty levied short. Further report on the action taken has not

been received (October 1998).

75



S’famp Dufy am/ Rgg/gfrafmn [ges' :

3.6 . Incorrect nefumd of stamp duty

~As per provisions of the Indian Stamp Act 1899, as apphgable
- to Haryana, the Collector may, on application m_ade within the perioed
prescribed in the Act and if he is satisfied as fo the facts, make allowance for
im"pfessed stamps spoiled m the cases namely the stamp used for an.
_ instrument executed by any party thereto which by reason of the refggal of
any‘»person to act ﬁnder the same, or to advdnce.any money intended to be
thereby secured, or by the refusal of any person to execute the document, The
_ apphcatlon for relief shall be made w1thm two months of the date of
instrument. Further, in any case where allowance is made for spoiled or
mlsused stamps, the Collector may give in lleu thereof at his discretion, the |
~ same value in money deductm0 ten paise for each rupee, or fractlgn of a

rupee.

| | Dufing the va_ud'it"of records of Sub-Divisiohal Officer (éivil)
Gurgaen and Bahédurgarh (Rehtak), it was noticed (August and July 1997)
"thaf thfee’venGOrs purchesed vneri-_iudicial sfamp papers of the value of
Rs 1,12,502, Rs 18,750 and Rs 55,000 on 25.8.1995, 6.9,1996 and June 1996
from Gurgaon and Bahadu.rgarh Treasuries respectively. for exeéuting
'c‘OnIVeyanee:deeds in respect of their land.: The deeds were executed hut could
not be got registered and were c¢ancelled as land ih the one case of Gurgaon
was sold to some other party; deal for purehase'of land could not be
materialised in the second case and the land, in Bé.hadurgarh case was under
 litigation. . Accordingly, the v.endofs applied on.9.11.1995, 10,1,1997 and .
Septembef 1996 re.spec,tively-for-refund of stamps vélued at RS’VI,86,252-, The
Collectors éllowed refund of Rs 118126 (Rs 1,01,251+ Rs 16,875) in two
cases of Gurgao'nl and Rs 49,500 to vendor of Bahadurgarh affer'deducting ten

- per cent of the value of stémps. As the vendors applied for refund of stamps

76



Stamp Duty and Regictration Fees
after the expiry of the prescribed period of two months, action of the

Collectors in allowing the refund was not in order.

On this being pointed out (August 1997 and July 1997), the
depaﬁment intimated (December 1997 and July 1997 ) that the entire amount
of Rs 1,18,126 has been recovered from the vendors of Gurgaon in November
1997 and notice was being issued to vendor of Bahadurgarh. Report on

further action taken has not been received (October 1998).

The cases were reported to the Government in October 1997

and March 1998; their reply has not been received (October 1998).
3.7 Evasion of stamp duty and registration fees through power
of attorney
~ The Indian Stamp Act. 1899, and the Indian Registration Act,

1908, as applicable to Haryana, require that where

power of attorney is given for consideration and it

authorises the attorney to sell any immovable :
property, the deed is liable to stamp duty and registration fees as if 1t is an

instrument of conveyance for the amount of consideration set forth therein,

During the audit of records of Sub-Registrars, Rewari and
Panchkula, it was noticed (December 1997) that two agreements to sell
immovable properties were registered in July 1996 and October 1990 after
receiving full considerations of Rs 3.25 lakhs and Rs 6.50 lakhs respectively
by sellers and handing over the possession to the purchasers. Simultaneously,
power of attorneys authorising the family members of the purchasers to
dispose of the properties in any manner and to sign the sale deeds were also
given (July 1996 and October 1990) by the sellers. Stamp duty of Rs 15 only
was levied on the instrument of power of attorney in one case instead of
leviable stamp duty and registration fees of Rs 1.22.875. This resulted in

evasion of stamp duty and registration fees of Rs 1.23 lakhs.

77



T A Cramp Dufy and ng/cfrqlfmn [ﬂec
On the omrss1ons bemg, ‘pointed . out. (December 1997) the

con'cerned Sub-Reglstrars 1nt1mated- (December 1997) that notices for

recovery would be 1ssued Further reply in the matter has not been received

(October 1998)

The Government 1n one: ‘case. directed the department to
recover the amount and reply in another case has not been recelved (October

1998).

3‘.8 Short recovery of stamp_ duty on exchange deeds

| o As per"arti'c:1e 31 of S:chedule I-A to the Indian Stamp Act,
1899, as applicable to Haryana, an in’strument of exchange of immovable
-,property 1s chargeable w1th duty as a conveyance under amcle 23 (a) of
schedule 1-A of the Act, ibid, for a con51derat10n equal to the value of the
property or the greatest value as set forth in such 1nstrument as clarified

(September 198_5) by Haryana Gove_rnment in Revenue D'epartrnent.

; Durmo the "audit of records of Sub- Registrars, Palwal
_:'(Farldabad) and Pehowa (Kurukshetra), it was. noticed (October 1997 and
February 1998) that three instruments of exchange of propertles reurstered in
May 1996° and December 1996 were charged to stamp duty at the rates
applicabte to‘_‘other conveyances’ instead of at the rates applicable o
conveyance by sale of»immovablev properties. The mistake resulted in short
levy of stamp duty of Rsril .26 lakhs. - |
~_ On the mistakes being pointed out.(October 1997 and February
..‘1:998),.:t11e department i_ntimated (October. 1997 and February 1998) that
notices. for deposit. of s-ta’mp.,duty would be,is-sued‘to the concerned: parties.
‘Further reply:on. action taken has not been received (October 1998).
“The' cases were reported to Governmient in Jahuary 1998 ‘and |
'March 1998 Wthh directed (February 1998 and April 1998) the department to

“recover the amount.

78



4.1 Results of Audit 81-82
A-Land Revenue

4.2 Internal Controls in Land Revenue Department for £2-101
recovery of dues treated as arrears of land revenue
B-Passengers and Goods Tax

4.3 Short realisation of passengers tax 101-102
C-Entertainments Duty and Show Tax

44 Incorrect levy of entertainment duty 102-103
D-Transport Department

4.5 Non-deposit of token tax 104

Other Tax Receipts




‘ ‘
:
CoL e E 2L A .
.
i : : ‘ o
: ‘
N PR » N B Rt
i
1




Other Tax Reeoipte

CHAPTER-4
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
4.1 "~ Results of Audit

Test check of records in departmental offices, relating to
revenues of Passengers and Goods Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles,
Entertainments Duty and Show Tax ahd Land Revenue revealed under

assessment of taxes afid duties and loss of revenue amounting to Rs 1548.30

lakhs in 5958 cases as depicted below:

A. Land Revenue - : 26‘.?_7 | ' 1241.63
B Passengers and Goods Tax 1920 ’ 239.66
C. | Taxes on Motor Vehicles 1386 59.90
D. | Entertainments Duty and Show 25 7.11
Tax
Total 5958 1548.30

(a) In the case of land revenue, 2627 cases involving non recovery
of arrears of land revenue amounting to Rs 1241.63 lakhs were pointed out.

No recovery was made during the year 1997-98.

(b) In the case of Passengers and Goods Tax, the department
accepted under assessments etc. of Rs 3 46 lakhs in 28 cases which were
pointed out during the year 1997-98. Besides, an amount of Rs 0.45 lakh

has also been recovered during 1997-98 in 9 cases pointed out in earlier years.

(c) In the case of Taxes on Motor Vehicles, the department
accepted under assessments etc. of Rs 10.12 lakh in 191 cases which were
pointed out during the year 1997-98. An amount of Rs 0.09 lakh has also
been recovered during 1997-98 in 9 cases pointed out in earlier years.

(d) In the casc of Entertainments Duty and Show tax. the department

accepted under assessments and recovered Rs 0.96 lakh in 2 cases which were

81



| » Othar Tax Recoipte
pointed out during the year 1997-98. ‘Besides, an amount of Rs 0.83 lakh had

also been recovered during 1997-98 in 8 cases pointed out in earlier years.

A few illustrative cases involv_ing Rs 4.07 lakhs and a review
on "Internal controls in Land Revenue ‘Departmen‘t for recovery of dues
treated as arrears of Land Revenue" inv’ol\}ing Rs 1240.32 lakhs highlighting

important observations are mentioned in the following paragraphs:
A-Land Revenue

4.2; . . lmteméll’ Controls ih Land Revemue Departme’m’ fofr.,
recovery of dues treated as arrears of land revenue

4.2.1. i n'tmducton'y

_ Internal Controls are intended to provide reasonable assurance
for prompt and efficient service and adequate sa-feguards against evésion of
taxes and duties. These are meant to promote enforcement of Complianbe
with laws, rules andvdepartmenta'l instructions andv help in >prevent‘ion- and’
de}t\gcfion of frauds and other irregularities. These also help. in creation of"
reliable financial and management information system. It is, therefore, the
fesponsibility of the department to ensure tﬁat é' broper internal control

structure is instituted, reviewed and updated to keep it effective.

7 Arrears of land revenue is the first charge upon the rents, profits
and produce of the land. Under the prdviSions of the Punjab Land Revenue Act,
]88‘7, any sums recoverable as arrears of laﬁd revenue under various fiscal Acts
can be recovered by eftecting service of writ of demand, arrest and detention of
defaulter, distress sale of movable propérty and crops, .attachment of estate or -
holding, annulmént of the aséeésment of the estate or ‘holding, sale of the estate or

holding and by prdceeding against other immovable property of the defaulter.

82



Other Tax Reesipts

4.2.2. Scope of Audit

With a view to ascertain the effectiveness and adequacy of
internal controls, compliance of the rules and instructions and to evaluate the
activities of land revenue department, a test check of records of twenty one
tehsils in eight’ collectorates (out of seventeen collectorates) covering a
period of five agricultural years (October-September) from 1992-93 to 1996-
97 was conducted between November 1997 and April 1998,

4.2.3. Organisational set-up

The overall superintendence and control of Land Revenue
Department vests with the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) who makes rules,
fixes recovery charges, prescribes procedure, for submission of periodical returns
and issues instructions on arrears of land revenue. For the purpose of recovery of
arrears of land revenue, the State has been divided into four commissioneries of
divisions and seventeen districts, each under the charge of a Commissioner and a
Collector (Deputy Commissioner) respectively. The Collector exercises the
control through Assistant Collectors second grade (Tehsildars and Naib
Tehsildars) and other staff in his district.

Chart of Organisational Set Up Of Land Revenue Department

Ambala, Kurukshetra. Panchkula. Yamunanagar. Kaithal. Panipat. Sonipat and
Faridabad

83



Qﬁlyer Tax ﬁeagw.c

4.3.4

" The Coﬂﬂecwr had no c@antmﬂ (IWEB“
_Coﬂﬂectors/desagmfted recovery  officers of  other

v S T

Highlights

Recovery of gprears ranged between 6 and 19 pea:g;@mt;}_
during the five years from [992-93 to 1996-97. Agewise
pendency of arrears was not being monitored at apex fevel.

132 cases Jﬁn’wﬁvmg recoveries of Rs 10,98 lakhs were
. pending in 7 tehsils for more than ﬁwg years. - |

(Pa g‘aph425)’

There was no’ well defined pro«iedurae fow r@ggjpg, and
'rewrdiimg of reqnﬁisﬁtions for recovery. Requisittﬁon for Rs

5,17 Jakhs were mot accounted for im Ambaﬁa and
Kumkshetm coEEecmmﬁesP

(Paragraph 4.2.6 (A) I (2))

Due to Iack of proper scrutiny time-barred requisitigns ﬁ’@F
- Rs27.93lakhs (315 cases) and . requisitions for -
*Rs 230.22 lakhs not suppormd by d@t@uﬁs of property, were

accepted for decﬂamtwn as arrears of Hamﬂ revenue,

(Pamgmph 4.2.6 (A) 1(b) & (&)

RRCs ;Sse;gs@ Lt@ @@B@@?- |

dedpartments. = The recovery of 120 RRCs for
Rs103.13 lakhs sent to other collectorates was not

monitored.

v (Pan‘agmph 4,206:(1&) Hﬂ) _

625 RRCs for Rs 265.98 lakhs were not accounted for and
'_ another 106 RRCs for Rs 173.24 lakhs were ac@oumgaﬂ for
late by tehsils. .

(Paragraph 4.2.6 (B)) |

84



Other Tax Recoipte

Yearwise position of démand, recovery and balances as
well as number of pending cases for the State as a whole
was not available with the Financial Comiissioner
(Revenue).

(Paragraph 4,2.6 (C))

1737 RRCs for Rs 669.23 lakhs were returned without any
valid reasons,

(Paragraph 4.2,7)

Part payments were being accepted without obtaining the
approval of Financial Commissioner, In 102 cases, part
recovery of 23 lakhs (out of 75,51 lakhs) had been effected.

(Paragraph 4.2.8 (i))

Recourse to coercive processes was taken only in 6 percent
of the cases received. 514 cases for Rs 88,18 lakhs were
found pending without action.

(Paragraph 4.2.9)

In 6 cases involving amount of Rs 84.57 lakhs recoveries

were not executed.
(Paragraph 4.2.10)

Recovery charges for Rs 5.29 lakhs deductible from the
recoveries effected on behalf of Boards/Corporations were
realised short by tehsils.

(Paragraph 4.2.11)

85



. Other Tax Recoipte

#.25,

recoverable demand, cases returned without
recovery, recovery made and arrears during

the five years ending 1996-97 obtained from

Demand in arrears

Year-wise

position

the eight districts, test-checked, is tabulated below -

(a) In terms of numbers/monetary terms
1992-93
Number of RRCs 4153 4097 k250 2095(25) 1112(14) 5043 (61)
(Yoage) 620.62 1280.6% 1901.30 1146.37 (60) 140.92(%) 614.01(32)
Amount (Rs in lakh)
(%oage)
1993-94
Number of RRCs 5043 5%65 10908 3351(31) 2068(19) S4K9(50)
("eage) 614.01 2204.86 | 281887 216526 (77) | 183.87(6) 469.74(17)
Amount (Rs in lakh)
("eage)
1994-95 ;
Number of RRCs 54%9 4R0K 10297 33K6(33) 1716(17) 5195(50)
(“oage) 469.74 1405.43 1875.17 1171.18(62) 189.64(11) 514.35(27)
Amount (Rs in lakh)
(%oage)
1995-96
Number of RRCs 5195 4160 9355 2298(25) 1703(1%) 5354(57)
(%oage) 514.35 1433.33 1947.68 1046.53(1%) 280.09(14) 621.08(32)
Amount (Rs in lakh)
(“nage)
1996-97
Number of RRCs 5354 456 9940 2377(24) 1743(17) 5820(39)
(Peage) 621.08 1680.76 | 2301.84 1290.24(6) | 3R0.34(17) | 631.26(27)
Amount (Rs in lakh)
(Poage)
Total
Number of RRCs 4153 23516 27669 13507 (49) 8342( 30) SR20( 21)
(%oage) 620.62 R005.08 8625.70 6819.58 1174.86 631.26
Amount (Rs in lakh) (79 (14) (N
("oage)

The above table shows that in terms of cases, the rate of

recovery has been quite-low in comparison to cases returned without

86



Other Tax Reecipte

recovery. In terms of money, the rate of recovery was still lower (6 per cent

and 17 per cent) as compared to cases returned without recovery (54 per cent
and 77 per cent). The reasons for higher rate of regurn of cases without
recovery could not be ascertained as in majority of the cases no reasons were

recorded for return either in tehsils or in collectorates.

Age-wise pendency of arrears of land revenue in tehsils was
not available, either with Financial Commissioner (Revenue) or with
respective Collectors. In 7 out of the 21 tehsils, test-checked. 132 cases
involving recovery of Rs 1098 lakhs (including 19 cases of Rs 0.93 lakh
relating to the year 1982-83) were pending recovery for more than five years.
Thus due to lack of proper monitoring mechanism, recovery cases remained
lingering on without tangible action and the higher authorities had no check

on such pending cases.

4.2.6. Procedure for receipt and disposal of revenue recovery
cases

The Collector, or any other officer to whom powers have been
delegated, either on receipt of a request from the Government departments,
local bodies, boards, corporations, banks and other institutions or on receipt of
a revenue recovery certificate from a Collector of another district, after
satistfying himself that the revenue or sum has tallen due and has not been
paid, may order recovery of any sums due as arrears of land revenue from a
person declared as defaulter who either as principal or as surety, is liable to

make the payment under any Act for the time being in force.

The Revenue Recovery Certificates (RRCs) are issued and
processed by the Collector and Tehsildar respectively after recording them
into Running Register 1l required to be mamntained sub headwise such as
Education, Ligh/Migh, Stamp, Industry, Sales Tax, Bodies, Corporations.

Banks, etc. at district as well as tehsil levels.

87



Other Tax Reeeipte

The test check of records of revenue recovery revealed the

following deficiencies at various levels:

(A) In coltectorates
| Receipt of requisitions

(a) Absence of prescribed procedure

There was no well defined procedure for the maintenance of
records relating to receipt and recording of the requisitions. Requisitions
received in five collectorates were being entered in a register meant for
recording miscellaneous papers. Institutions like 'banks, Har‘yana Harijan
Kalyan Nigam, Haryana Housing Board, Municipal Corporations etc. used to
send more than one requisition under a single covering letter. However, a
single diary number was allotted to these requisitions by the department
instead of diarising them requisitionwise. In the remaining three collectorates,
the requisitions were not recorded in any register. It was noticed that deficencies
in diarising in Ambala and Kurukshetra led to non-accounting of thirteen
requisitions worth Rs 5.17 lakhs received in the month of March 1995, October
1996 and February, March and July 1997.

(b) Entertainment of invalid requisitions

Section 8-A of the Haryana Agricultural credit Operations and
Miscellaneous Provisions (Banks) Act, 1973
provides that where any amount of financial [&

assistance granted by a bank to an agriculturist on |}

personal security is not paid together with interest
on the due date, the bank would forward to the Collector a certificate
specifying the amount due from the agriculturist within a period of three years
from the date the amount fell due and the Collector, on its receipt, would

proceed to recover the amount as arrears of land revenue. In Faridabad

*  Panipat. Kurukshetra. Yamunanagar. Panchkula and Ambala (except bank ducs)

88



Other Tax Reeoipte

collectorate, it was noticed that banks had forwarded recovery certificates for

Rs 27.93 lakhs in 315 cases late by 3 months to more than 9 years after the
prescribed period of three years.. It was further noticed that inspite of clear
provisions in the Act, Collector Faridabad acted upon these requitions and

declared dues as arrears of land revenue,

(c) Entertaining requisitions without documents of property

The requisitions for recovery of dues as arrears of land revenue
should be supported by relevant documents to enable the Collector to effect
recovery. A test check of records in Panipat tehsil revealed that in 10 cases
invelving recovery of Rs 230.22 lakhs, requisitions for recovery were sent by
Hartyana Financié,l Corporéﬁo_n (HFC) between March 1991 and November

'.l‘ﬁ‘)é-""'ﬂi’tﬁbntléoﬁ‘iﬁf r_:mb’t__tga'gé' deqd;s* s weﬁas full-and complete
particulars of properties. :i"lwse wer'e,ﬁhowéver.,‘deblared as arrears of land

revenue. Later, on verification, the propérties were found to be non-existant.
1 Recording of RRCs

The requisitions ,after orders of the Collector declaring the
sums as arrears of land revenue, are entered in Running Register-II
maintained under prescribed sub-heads separately for each tehsil in the
jurisdiction of each Collector. These are allotted serial No.(RRC No.) and

sent to tehsils for recovery.

It was noticed that in 11,253 RRCs worth Rs 3258.58 lakhs
issued by the Collectors Sonipat and Faridabad during the five years from
1992-93 to 1996-97 were not recorded in the Running Register-II tehsil-wise
or sub-head wise. As such recovery on behalf of a particular

department/undertaking etc. could not be ascertained and monitored by the

89



Other Tax Reecipte

* ‘ .
department. Monthly Goswaras were also not prepared tehsil-wise because

of which check on accuracy of figures of demand, recovery, return and

balances as shown in the returns furnished by the tehsils was not possible.

(1) In a statement for the vear
1996-97, prepared at the instance of audit by

District Revenue officer, Faridabad, there were

;char ~ Demand as per Collector

| Numberof |  Amount | Nu

1996-97 666 307.59

(Misc)

1996-97 536 63.96 1695 113.50
Banks

Total 371.55 605.37

(ii) In Hathin Tehsil total amount of demand during the year 1996-
97 was worked out as Rs 10.51 lakhs (226 cases) against the figure of
Rs 32.97 lakhs (471 cases) intimated by Tehsil in a statement furnished to
audit.  Similarly, the Running register I shows a closing balance of
Rs 27.51 lakhs at the end of the year 1996-97 where as the statelﬁent sent to
collectorate indicated a balance of Rs 46.50 lakhs. The reasons for the
discrepancies, though called for (April 1998), were not intimated (October

1998).

(iii) It was noticed that 38 cases amounting to Rs 11.25 lakhs were
sent by the Collector Sonipat to tehsils without entry in Running Register
(Sadar) whereas 12 cases amounting to Rs 4.73 lakh were not found entered

in Running Register of the relevant tehsils.

Goswara is a monthly abstract prepared by Tehsildars and Distt. Revenue Officers
to indicate position of RRCs at the end of the month.

90



Other T3x Reeoipte

Thus, there was, no system to monitor or enforce the raising of

demand and proper accountal of receipts.
Il Issue of RRCs
Lack of Control over RRCs sent to other Collectors.

A test check revealed that the land Revenue Department had no
control over the RRCs sent to other Collectors and officers of other
departments delegated with the powers of Assistant Collector. 98 RRCs
worth Rs 83.52 lakhs were sent by the Collector, Ambala to other Collectors
during the five years from 1992-93 to 1996-97. However, 48 cases for
Rs 61.79 lakhs were not received back so far (December 1997) after recovery.
Similarly, the fate of 72 RRCs worth Rs 41.34 lakhs issued by the Collector,
Panipat to the designated Recovery Officers of other departments was not
known to the Collector as no recovery was reported back by the officers
concerned. However, in the remaining 6 collectorates no register for
recording outward RRCs was maintained due to which recovery thereof could

not be watched.

(B) Non/delayed accounting of RRCs in Tehsils

The codal provisions require
P q Non-accountal of 625

immediate accountal of Revenue Recovery RRCs for
Rs 265.98 lakhs in
Certificates (RRCs) by tehsils where these are | tehsils resulted in non-
creation of demands

received for initiating the recovery process.

The following discrepancies in the accountal of RRCs were noticed during

test check:

In the records of Faridabad collectorate, 387 RRCs for
Rs 229.68 lakhs under Miscellaneous head (excluding Banks) were shown as

issued to Faridabad tehsil during the year 1996-97 whereas only 7 RRCs for

91



Other Tax Racaipts
Rs 24 74 lakhs were found recorded in the records of the tehsil resulting in

non-accounting of 380 cases for Rs 204.94 lakhs.

In Faridabad, Ballabhgarh, Palwal and Hodal tehsils,
234 RRCs for Rs 57.55 lakhs were pending without entry in Running
Register-1I. In Panipat tehsil. 11 RRCs for Rs 3.49 lakhs were not accounted
for in Running Register II though, in district records, these were shown as

issued to the tehsil.

There was a delay ranging from two months to over a year in
the accountal of RRCs in 106 cases involving Rs 173.24 lakhs pertaining to

seven tehsils.

The above discrepancies were not pointed out to the tehsils by
the respective Collectors which attributed to lack of internal controls in the

collectorates.
(C) Financial Commissioner (Revenue)

There was no effective system of monitoring of the cases at
Government/Financial Commissioner level except compiling the monthly
statements of demand recovery and balances received from the Collectors.
However the monthly returns in respect of bank dues were not received
regularly from all the collectorates. The yearwise position of demand,
recovery and balances of the state as a whole, though called for (November

1997) , was not supplied (October 1998).
4.2.7. Return of RRCs

No procedure has been laid

. : 7
down for return of RRCs without effecting Rx;;‘;'zgfcl:{’;m

returned without valid
reasons

recovery but as per prevalent practice RRCs

are returned when requisitioning authority

92




Other Tax Recaipte
withdraws the requisition or the defaulter becomes insolvent. During test

check of records, it was noticed that in majority of the cases, reasons for
return of RRCs without recovery were not recorded. In a few cases, as
discussed below, the reasons for return of RRCs, though recorded, were not

valid:
(i) Court cases

52 cases involving recovery of Rs 196.16 lakhs were returned
to the requisitioning authority due to grant of stay (mainly on arrest) by Civil
Courts although no provision for return of recovery certificates in stay cases
exists in the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887, Revenue Recovery Act, 1890 or
Standing orders of the Land Revenue Department.

(i)  Non availability of defaulters

Provisions of the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887, with respect
to any sum recoverable as arrears of land revenue, can be made applicable to a
person standing surety for the principal defaulter in case the defaulter is not
traceable or has no property. However, 64 cases involving Rs 319.09 lakhs
were returned on this account without initiating recovery process against the

surety.

(iii)  Return after part recovery

153 cases involving recovery of Rs 49,32 lakhs were returned
to the requisitioning authorities after effecting part-recoveries amounting to
Rs 15.06 lakhs. No reasons for returning the cases, before the recovery was

completed, were found on record.

93



 Other Tax Recaipte

" (iv) . Return of LIGH/MIGH cases

In Jagadhari tehsil, 141 cases for recovery of LIGH/MIGH |
~-loans totalling Rs 17.06, lakhs were returned without action (except issuing
summons once at the time of their receipt) after a lapse of one to three years.

No reason for the return was found _recorded in Running Register.

| Three RRCs issued prior to 1992-93 by Collector Ambala for

| recovery of LIGH/MIGH dues ‘of Rs 7.30 lakhs from co- operatlve housing
'soc1et1es were shown as returned (September 1997) w1thout recovery. On
1nqu1ry it was stated (December 1997) that these RRCs were sent to Sub-
DiVieional Officer (Civil), Naraingarh for eviction of the tenants but the files’

had been misplaced in that office.
- (V) Return of RRCs to -banks enbloc

It was noticed during test-cneck ‘rhat 1324 RRCs worth -
Rs 80.30 lakhs relating to recovery of bank 'dues pending in four' tehsils were |
returned to the concerned banks at the end of financial- years 1996 -97 and
1997-98 (Palwal-1141 cases) without recording any reasons in Runmng
Registers-II. These RRCs were r'eturned enb_loc‘brmglng the outstandlng

balances to ‘Nil’..
4.2.8 Recovery procedure

As per procedure lald down in standlng orders issued by the
]Fmancral Commlssmner (Revenue), recovery made on behalf of Government
is accounted_ for in day book as well as Running register-II and remitted into
trea5ury under relevant head of account. The day book is reconciled daily

. with treasury. No procedure has, however, been prescribed for the mode of

Low Income Group Housing Scheme/Middle Income Group Housing Scheme
. Barara Sonipat, Ganaur and Palwal.

94 .




Other T3x Reepipte

recovery as well as remittance of recoveries made on behalf of boards,

corporations etc.
(i) Recoveries in instalments

In accordance with provisions of Land Revenue Act, Financial
Commissioner may allow recovery in instalments and fix the number and
amount of instalments and the time, place and manner in which land revenue

is to be paid.

It was noticed that arrears, amounting to Rs 23 lakhs out of
Rs 75.51 lakhs in 102 cases, were recovered in parts in 14 tehsils without
approval of the Financial Commissioner. The number of instalments ranged
from 2 to 14 and the time gap between two consecutive instalments ranged
between one month and twenty months. Moreover, part-payments received in
tehsils of Sonipat and Faridabad collectorates were not being recorded in the
Running Register II of the respective tehsils/collectorates. The acceptance of
part-payments made by defaulters without Financial Commissioner’s approval
resuted in delay in recovery of arrears as well as lack of control of the tehsil/

collectorates over recoveries.

(i) Embezzlement of collections

Improper maintenance of Day
Book and non reconciliation of its figures with

treasury records facilitated embezzlement of | R .

part recoveries of Rs 0.65 lakh effected (June '
1992 to November 1997) from defaulters of LIGH/MIGH dues in Gohana
tehsil. The embezzlement was detected (November 1997) in internal audit on
public complaints. In Sonipat and Faridabad collectorates, none of the tehsils

was getting the Day Book verified from the treasury. It was ascertained from

95



Other Tax Receipte
Tehsildar Gohana (July 1998) that monthly reconciliation of Day Book with

treasury has been started from December 1997.

4.2.9. Coercive Processes

Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887

Qut of 27669 cases,
provides for recovery of arrears of land revenue | coercive processes were
; ¥ 1 adopted in 1580 cases
by taking recourse to coercive processes which only

are recorded and watched through ‘T7albana
Register’. A test-check of records of 21 tehsils revealed that during the period
1992-93 to 1996-97 coercive action was taken only in 1580 cases out of
27669 cases received during this period. The process-wise break up is as

under:- RS S xS ke g

(Amount in lakhs of Rupees)

Writ of Demand 168 29.74 4.49 15
Warrant of arrest 1251 326.85 63.73 20
Distress sale of moveable 66 39.68 7.41 19
property
Attachment of Estate or 88 104.38 4.08 4
holding
Sale of Estate or holding 7 0.39 0.39 100
Total 1580 501.03 80.10

(5.7%)

As evident from the table, the writ of demand was issued only
in 168 cases. In other cases, the power to summon defaulters by Revenue
Officer, a non-coercive and unrecorded action, was taken resulting in poor

recovery and non-monitoring of recovery cases.

A scrutiny of RRCs pending in the tehsils, test-checked,

revealed as follows:

96



Other Tax Recoipte

(i) RRCs pending without action

In nine tehsils, 514 cases for Rs 88.18 lakhs received between
September 1988 and September 1997 were pending without action. No

reasons were advanced for the lack of action.
(ii)  Summons refused by defaulters

In 45 cases involving recoveries of Rs 8.29 lakhs in Ambala,
Thanesar, Panipat and Hodal tehsils, the defaulters were reported to have
requed to receive the summons. However, no coercive action as envisaged

under the Act was taken and the recoveries were pending (April 1998).
(iii) Summons not delivered

Summons issued by the Revenue Officers between October
1994 and September 1996 in 38 cases involving Rs 9.83 lakhs in Thanesar,
Kaithal, Panipat and Hodal tehsils were not returned (April 1998) after

compliance.

4.2.10. Recoveries not executed

(i) Registrar, Punjab and Haryana

: Rm?%fw
High Court forwarded (September 1994) to the mus?w‘_ﬁ“ chs v

Collector, Ambala, orders of the Supreme |
Court (February 1994) to recover Rs 14 lakhs
relating to Mines and Geology Department as arrears of land revenue from an
assessee. Recovery was kept pending by Collector Ambala till June 1996
when the case was transferred to Collector, Panchkula due to change of
jurisdiction. The Collector, Panchkula sent (July 1996 to February 1997) the

case to the payee department for clarification and subsequently to the District

Kaithal, Thanesar. Jagadhri, Ambala, Faridabad, Ballabgarh, Palwal, Hodel and
Samalkha

97



o o o

Othar Tax Pgm}m

‘ Attorney (March l997'and June 1997) for legal:advice. The Revenue

Recovery Cemﬁcate was 1ssued only in September 1997 1.e. after a lapse of

three years.

The RRC was again sent (November 1997) for COnﬁrmation'to .

‘the -payee department which conﬁrmed the recoverable amount  as
l' Rs 8.76 lakhs and also informed that the land acamst whrch the recovery was
ordered by the Supreme Court - had been . acqurred by Haryana Urban

Development Authority. - The department,furthen-advrsed.that the -amount

could be vrecovered from compensation payable by HUDA to the defaulter.

' There was nothing on record to-show. that directions to. this effect were issued

by the Collector No recovery was made (December 1997). Reasons for

‘reducmc the recoverable amount, thou5h called for (May 1998) were not

mt1mated (October 1998)

(n) On recelpt of requ1s1t1on from Haryana State Industrral
_Development Corporatlon Collector, Farldabad 1ssued (October 1991) a
~ recovery certificate for recovery of dues amountmg to Rs 63.26 lakhs from

a _ ‘Mfs Surekha Coated ‘Tubes andl Steels, .Faridabad. Warrant of . attachment

1ssued (December 1992) by the Collector could not be executed as the

defaulter preferred an appeal aoamst the 1 recovery The case’ was dlsmrssed

(August 1993) but .'no reportvon 1ecovery- has been r.ecerved (October 1998).

(m) On recelpt of requlsltlon from HFC the Collector Karnal (now : h

| Panlpat)dlrected(September l99l)Ass1stant Collector Panipat to: recover the

amount of Rs 2 22 Lakhs plus 1nterest at 18 per cem per. annum from the

' proprletor‘of : Roh_rlla T_exttle:In_dust_rres-_,as -arrears of_ land rev,enue.l When.
summoned (November l99l) ‘the defaulter promised to ‘pay but at the same

'jt1me moved the court and. obtamed(Apnl 1992) stay.on. arrest. Meanwhlle ,

ASSIStant Collector made efforts to verrfy the propertres shown in the

cemﬁcate by HFC and found (March 1993) that these were not existing in the

98"



Other Tax Reeoipte

name of defaulter. Subsequently, the case was dismissed (May 1994) in
favour of the State. The recoverable amount accumulated (September 1997)

to Rs 3 88 lakhs but the recovery was awaited (October 1998).

(iv) A recovery certificate of HFC dues for Rs 2.57 lakhs was
issued (December 1995) by Collector, Panipat against the proprietor of
Deshwal Textile Mills, Smalkha. The defaulter moved the court which stayed
(March 1996) the arrest subject to payment of dues by April 1996. The case
was finally dismissed (January 1997) in favour of the State. The defaulter
had paid (September 1996) Rs 0.04 lakh. The Assistant Collector, Smalkha
did not initiate any action against the (iefaulter although details of attachable

property were available (February 1998) with the department.

(v) Under the provisions of Revenue Recovery Act, 1890, the
Collector, Solan (H.P.) forwarded (April 1990) a Revenue Recovery
Certificate to Collector, Ambala (now Panchkula) for recovery of
Rs 2.65 lakhs from J.P. Traders, Kalka. In response to the summons issued
by Assistant Collector, Kalka the defaulter furnished (November 1990) an
affidavit that a petition against the recovery was pending in Himachal Pradesh
High Court. On receiving back the RRC, the Collector, Solan informed
(February 1991) that no stay was in force and the defaulter was trying to
delay the recovery. However, the RRC was returned on various grounds to
Collector, Solan many times between October 1994 and July 1996. No report

on recovery has been received (October 1998).

(vi)  Section 6(i) of Revenue Recovery Act, 1890 lays down that
when the Collector of a district receives a certificate under the Act, he may
issue a proclamation prohibiting the transfer or charging of any immovable
property belonging to the defaulter in the district. It was noticed that on
receipt of requisition from Haryana Financial Corporation(HFC), Collector,

Faridabad issued (March 1995) a revenue recovery certificate for

99



Other Tax Recaipts

Rs 5.39 lakhs against the promoter and guaranmrrof M/S  Supreme.

Enterprises, Faridabad. The case was returned (July 1995) to the corporation
on the grounds that the principal defaulter had filed a case (January 1994) in
court. Court decided the case in July 1996 in favour of the corporation. The
recovery certificate was again sent (December 1996) to Assistant Collector,
Ballabhgarh. But by the time action for attachment was initiated (June 1997),
the defaulter i.e. guarantor had sold out (May 1996) the properties liable for
attachment. Inspite of this, the defaulter was allowed the facility of payment
in instalments, without approval of the Financial Commissioner. Amount of
Rs 1.90 lakhs had been realised in instalments upto March 1998. Lapse of the
department in issuing proclamation prohibiting the defaulter to transfer or

charge the mortgaged property enabled him to sell out his property.

4.2.11 Short realisation of Recovery Charges

The Financial Commissioner

Recovery charges for
 Rs 5.29 lakhs short
realised due to non-
wolkisnano? af records

and Secretary to Government of Haryana

Revenue Department, issued (May 198§)

instructions to all the Collectors to deduct
recovery charges at the rate of five percent of the amount collected, as arrears
of land revenue, on behalf of boards/banks/corporations. These charges are
also recoverable from Haryana State Minor Irrigation Tubewell Corporation

(HSMITC) when its dues are recovered as arrears of land revenue.

During test check of records in six tehsils for the period from
1992-93 to 1996-97, it was noticed (between December 1997 and
April 1998) that a sum of Rs 255.11 lakhs was recovered as arrears of land
revenue on behalf of banks/boards/corporations etc. and departmental charges
amounting to Rs 12.76 lakhs were recoverable from them but only a sum of

Rs 7.98 lakhs was recovered. Besides, recovery charges of Rs 0.51 lakh were

Smalkha, Faridabad, Ballabhgarh, Palwal, Hodal and Hathin

100




Othar Tax Reeoipte

not deducted from recoveries made on behalf of HSMITC as arrears of land

revenue. This resulted in short recovery of Rs 5.29 lakhs during these years.

It was also noticed that Pecovery Charges register, required to
be maintained to watch the realisation of § pcr cenr recovery charges due to
the Government, was not being maintained in any of the tehsils except those

under Ambala and Kurukshetra collectorates.

The Assistant Collector, second grade performs the duty of
collecting agency on behalf of HSMITC and is required to maintain Day
Book and Khatunis in respect of dues of the corporation collected by him. It
was, however, noticed that neither any day book for recovery of dues nor
Khatunis of the individuals were being maintained in tehsils of Faridabad

collectorate.
B-PASSENGERS AND GOODS TAX
4.3 Short realisation of passengers tax

As per notification issued (July 1994) under the Punjab

Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1952, as applicable to Haryana, permit

holders for plying buses on link routes of the £
State under the scheme of privatisation of

Passengers Road Transport are required to pay

lump sum passengers tax based on the seating capacity of the bus on monthly
basis at the rates of Rs 13.380 for 54 seater, Rs 12,890 for 52 seater and
Rs 7.440 tor 30 seater buses. These rates were revised to Rs 16,000 for 54/52

seater buses and Rs 10,000 for 30 seater buses by Government in July 1096

During the audit of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Jagadhari for the year 1996-97, it was noticed (June 1997)

that 18 Transport Co-operative Societies, who were granted route permits for

101



Other Tax Reecipte

plying buses on link routes deposited passengers tax of Rs 5 88 lakhs at pre-
revised rates or at lesser rates instead of Rs 7 .34 lakhs for the period between
July 1996 and March 1997 This resulted in short realisation of passengers

tax of Rs |1 46 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (June 1997 and August 1997). the
department recovered part recovery of Rs 31,450 in four cases and intimated
(November 1997) that efforts were being made to recover the balance amount.

Further report on recovery has not been received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in August 1997, their

reply has not been received (October 1998)
C-ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY AND SHOW TAX
4.4 Incorrect levy of entertainments duty

Under the Punjab Entertainments Duty Act, 1955 and the

Rules framed thereunder, as applicable to Non-raising of
; h : : id S Entertainments duty as

Haryana, the proprietor of a video House per census of 1991

o st . & : . : resulted in short
exhibiting video shows on payment is required recaieri el s 7.0 fubh

to make advance payment of entertainments
duty every quarter at the rates prescribed by the Government from time to
time. Under section 17 of the Act, ibid, arrear of unpaid entertainments duty
shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenue. Further Government
notification issued in March 1989 provides that entertainments duty is payable
on the basis of population of the town in which the video house is located.
For towns with population of ten thousand and above but less than
twenty five thousand, duty is payable at the rate of Rs 15,000 per quarter,
The latest census figures shall be the basis for determining the population of

any place.

102




Other Tax Reeaipts

During the audit of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commission_ers, Jind and Karnal, it was noticed (March 1995 and April 1997)
that two video house owners exhibiting video shows at Julana (Jind) and
Nissing (Karnal) both with population exceeding ten thousand as per census
of 1991, paid entertainments duty at the rate of Rs 10,000 instead of
Rs 15,000 per quarter for six and fifteen quarters respectively between the
period January 1991 and September 1994. Besides, the owner of video house
at Julana (Jind) did not pay duty at all for three quarters. The proper duty
payable by them was also not demanded by the department. This resulted in

short recovery of duty amounting to Rs 1.50 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (May 1995 and April 1997), Deputy
Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Jind admitted (June 1997) the objection
and stated that the amount has been declared (June 1996) as arrears of land
revenue and the proceedings to recover amount under Land Revenue Act were
n progress.. Further report on recovery has not been received (June 1998).
Howeyer, Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Karnal stated
(February 1998) that the census report was made public in 1995 and by that
time the video house was closed and revised rates of entertainments duty
could not be applied. The reply of the department is not tenable as the census
report was published in 1992 and arrear of entertainments duty could be

recovered as arrears of land revenue even after closure of the video house in

July 1994

The cases were reported to Government in May 1995 and June
1997; who in the case of Julana had further directed (May 1996) the Excise
and Taxation Commissioner (now Commercial Taxation Commissioner)
Haryana to expedite reply. Their reply in other case has not been received

(October 1998).

103



Other T4x Reeoipts.

D-TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

45 ' - Non-deposit of token tax

As per prov151ons ot the Pumab Motor Vehlcles Taxatlon Act
1924, as applicable to Haryana, tax shall be Iev1ab]e on every motor vehlcle in
equal instalments for quanelly penods commencing on the first day of Aprll,\
July, October and January dt such rates not exceeding rupees 3’5,000 (thiﬁy
: ﬁ‘ve‘ thousand only) per vehicle for a period of one year, as the. State
Government may by notification direct. Provided that any br’okeh period ih_ '
such quarterly periods shall for the purposes of levying the tax, be considered

as a full quarter. Arrear of tax can be recovered as arrears of land revenue.

During the audit of recordshof Regional Tfarispdrt Auth‘ority‘, ' I]:

Rohtak and Hisar, it was noticed (July 1997 and November 1997) that token

tax for four quarters each of two buses of Haryana Roadways, Rohtak and for ‘

eight quarters of a bus of a Transport Co-operative Society of village Bass ) &

(Hisar) between the period from April 1995 to Sepltember 1997 was neither -

e e

deposited by them nor demanded by the department. This resulted in non-

deposit of token tax amounting to Rs 1.11 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (July 1997 and November 1997).. the S ;
department intimated (November 1997 and February 1998) that notice for - -~ Nis
deposit of token tax has been issued to Haryana Roadways, Rohtak and in- i
respect of the co-operative society, this was being issued. Report on recovery ' 'i
has not been feceived (OCto’ber 1998). .‘ ' ;

The cases were reported to Government in Auuust 1997 and ‘L
January 1998 thelr reply has not been received (October 1998).

104 S



5.1 Results of Audit 107-108

A-Public Works Department (Irrigation)

5.2 Recovery of water rates from canal water 109-123

33 Short recovery of lease rent 123-124

54 Non-realisation of rent of rest house 124
B-Agriculture

5.5 Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest 125-126
C-Public Health

5.6 Non-recovery of penalty charges 126-127
D-Home Department (Police)

57 Non-realisation of cost of police 127-128
E-Mines and Geology

5.8 Short recovery of contract money and interest 128-129
F-Finance Department

5.9 Short realisation of sale proceeds of lottery tickets 130-131

5.10 Non-levy of penalty for short supply of lottery tickets 131-132
G-Co-operation

5.11 Short recovery of audit fee 132-133

Non Tax Receipts







Mon-Tax Reeaipte

CHAPTER §
NON-TAX RECEIPTS

5.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records in departmental offices relating to revenues
of Irrigation, Agriculture, Public Health, Home (Police), Mines and Minerals,
State Lotteries and Co-operation conducted in audit during the year 1997-98
revealed under assessments and losses of revenue amounting to Rs 4684.73 lakhs

in 11108 cases as depicted below:

F;f‘

A Public Works(Irrigation) 2425.60
B | Agriculture 9 349.58
C | Public Health 9412 272.13
D | Home (Police) ; 94 825.84
E | Mines and Geology 380 479.70
F | Finance (State Lotteries) 61 288.09
G | Co-operation 110 43.79

Total 11108 4684.73

(a) In the case of Irrigation, the department accepted under
assessments etc. of Rs 100.01 lakhs in 32 cases which was pointed out in audit
during 1997-98." An amount of Rs 1.52 lakhs ha$ also been- recovered during

1997-98 in 2 cases of which Rs 0.39 lakh in one case related to earlier years.

(b) In the case of Agriculture, the department accepted loss of
revenue of Rs 138.79 lakhs in 3 cases which were pointed dut in audit during
1997-98. out of which, the department recovered an amount of Rs 58.14 lakhs

in 1 case.

107



ﬂ/on- 7 % Rgcglpiy

‘ (c)_ . In the case of Publlc Health the department accepted non/short |
recovery of Rs 16.10 lakhs in . 1885 cases which were pomted out in audit g
sduring 1997-98. An amount of Rs 0.26 lakh has also been recovered durmg '

1997 98 in 1 case po1nted out in earlier years

_ (d) - l[n the. case of Home (Pohce) the department accepted

~non/short recovery of Rs 135. 79 lakh in 13 cases which were pornted out in

“audit durrng the year 1997-98 and out of whlch an amount-of Rs 0, 91 lakh | in"
10 cases has been recovered. Bes1des ~an amount of Rs 4. 18 lakhs in 3 cases,

pomted out in earlier years has also been recovered durlng the year 1997-98.

' | (e In the case of Mmes and Geology, the department accepted
' under assessment etc. of Rs 3 53 lakhs i in 5 cases Wh1ch were pomted out 1n'
audit ‘during- 1997 98, out of Wthh the department recovered an amount of
Rs 3.23 lakhs in'5 cases.: Besrdes an amount of Rs 16,32 lakhs has also been |

- recovered durlng 1997 98 in 19 cases pomted out in earher years

_' r(t’)  In the case of State Lotterres the department accepted loss of
revenue of Rs 120, 44 lakhs in 32 cases which were pornted out in audit durlng

1997-98. An amount ‘of Rs 0. 54 lakh has also been recovered durmg 1997:98 |

in 1. case pomted out in earlrer years
(g In 'the case of Co-operation ‘the department accepted under
~ assessments. etc of Rs 049 lakh in 9 cases which were pomted out in audit

durmg 1997- 98 An amount of Rs 3.60 lakhs has also been recovered durlng ;

1997-98 in 1 case pomted out in earller years

D A few 1llustrat1ve cases involving Rs 143.46 lakhs and a
| revrew on ‘Recovery of Water rates.. from canal water"- 1nvolv1ng )

" Rs 714 85 lakhs hrghlrghtrng 1mportant observatlons are mentloned in the

- -followrng paragraphs '

i03




NMon-Tax Reeaipte

A-PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(Irrigation)

82 Recovery of water rates from canal water

5.2.1 Introductory

Levy and collection of charges for canal water supplied for
irrigation and non-irrigation purposes is governed by provisions of the
Haryana Canal and Drainage Act, 1974 and the Rules framed thereunder.
Extra supply of canal water for gardens and orchards is governed under the
provisions of relevant Punjab Government Rules, 1946, amended from time to
time, as applicable to Haryana. Maintenance of revenue records are governed
by the provisions contained in the “Revenue Manual”. The rates charged for
irrigation purposes are called ‘water rates’ (abiana) or ‘occupiers rates’ and
those for non-irrigation purposes, ‘water charges’ Besides, special charges
(tawan), equal to six times the ordinary water rates, are leviable on standing
crops where canal water is unauthorisedly used for irrigation purposes or

allowed to run waste.

The public works department (Irrigation Branch) supplies ;
water from canals both for irrigation and non-irrigation purposes. In respect
». of lands irrigated by flow irrigation and lift irrigation, demands for water rates
(abiana) are raised by the public works department (Irrigétion Branch)
through Khatauni". These are collected by the Revenue Department through
Iamba;dars (Headmen of the villages) who are paid three per cent of the
amount so collected as remuneration called Lambardari fee. The demand for

water charges are raised and collected by the Irrigation Department.

Khatauni is a statement prepared by the Irrigation Department to show demand for
water rates for irrigation purposes..

109



Non-Tax Receipte

5.2.2. Organisational set up

For the purpose of canal administration, the state has been’
divided into eight irrigation systems, under overall incharge of Engineer-in-
Chief and each system under the charge of a Chief Engineer who exercises
control through the Superintending Engineer (S.E.), Divisional Canal Officer,
Sub-Divisional Officer (S.D.0.) along with the supporting staff. Canal
Patwaris prepare the field measurement papers (khasras) which include details
of area of irrigation under different crops, liable to water rates. From khasras,

statements iﬂdicating demands for water rates (khataunis) are prepared and
* sent to the Revenue Department for collection.

For the purpose of revenue administration, the State has been
divided into four Commissionery of divisions and nineteen districts, each under
the charge of a Commissioner and a Deputy Commissioner (Collector)

respectively. The Deputy Commissioner exercises control through Tehsildars,
Niab-Tehsildars and other staff in his district. Recovery of water rates from
the cultivators is made through the village Lambardar (Headmen).

The organisational set up of irrigation branch

Source Tabulated, based on departmental records in audit

1o



Non-Tax Receipte

- Scope of Audit

Mention was made in paragraph 6.9 and 5.2 of the Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year ending
31 March 1987 and 31 March 1992 highlighting the shortcomings during the
years from 1982-83 to 1985-86 and from 1987-88 to 1990-91 respectively
regarding receipts from canal water. These reviews were discussed in the Public
Accounts Committee (PAC) and it was desired (January 1992 and February 1997).
by the PAC that special efforts should be made to recover the arrears of water
rates, responsibility .be fixed for short recovery of water charges/stern action be
taken against the officers/officials at fault.

With a view to further ascertain the correctness of levy and
collection of receipts from canal water and compliance of rules and orders on
the subject, the records of twenty four divisions (out of forty seven water
services divisions) for the years 1993-94 to 1996-97 were test-checked in
audit between November 1997 and March 1998.

'5.2.4. Highlights

During the period from 1993-94 to 1996-97, the shortfall in
revenue amounted to Rs 919 lakhs vis-a-vis estimates.

(Paragraph 5.2. 5)
In six divisions, there was shortfall in area irrigated as
compared to C.C.A. of the divisions. Alternate uses of
water to utilize water worth Rs 473.12 lakhs had not been
expiored. . '

(Paragraph 5.2.6)
Details of outstanding amount of water rates (abiana) and
water charges and their year-wise break up were not
available with the Irrigation Department, Haryana. This
was indicative of lack of control over realisation of revenue
not collected. '

(Paragraph 5.2.7)
Lack of co-ordination between Irrigation and Revenue
Departments resulted in non-recovery of revenue
amounting to Rs 44.98 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.8)
The Government was deprived of revenue of Rs 30.36 lakhs
due to variations in measurement of irrigated area between
the figures adopted in the shudkar and final measurement.

(Paragraph 5.2.9)

m



Non-Tax Recaipte

Agreements for the supply of wate ' to garden owners were
not executed/renewed in' 224 cases. In 204 cases joint
annual inspection was not conducted whereas in 104 cases
gardens were found not planted or not maintained
according to specifications. No action was taken to charge
the penal rates amounting to Rs 34.04 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.10)
Additional charges amounting to Rs 113.70 lakhs were not
levied on delayed/non-payment of water charges bills.

(Paragraph 5.2.11)
Incorrect applicaticn of rates resulted in short recovery of
water charges amouating to Rs 8.96 lakhs.

(Paragraph 5.2.12)
Departmental receipts in 20 divisions amounting to
Rs 236.51 lakhs were utilized in contravention of rules,
towards expenditure instead of crediting into treasuries.

(Paragraph 5.2.15)
Trend of revenue

The table below indicates estimated (revised) geceipts revenue

realised and shortfall, if any, in revenue under the head ‘Major and medium

Irrigation” during the last four years ending 1996-97.

 Year | Budget estimates | Actuals |

b T (inlakhsofrupeesy
1993-94 2151 2038 () 113 ()5.25
1994-95 2360 1919 (-) 541 (-)21.99
1995-96 2006 2100 (+) 094 (+)4.68_
1996-97 2789 2430 (-) 359 (-)12.87

In the year 1995-96, budget estimates were revised from

Rs 2581 lakhs to Rs 2006 lakhs which were lower by Rs 575 lakhs. Lower

estimates were due to non-realisation of revised water rates in view of heavy

floods and rainfall in the State.

Less realisation of Rs 113 lakhs and

Rs 541 lakhs during the years 1993-94 and 1994-95 was due to less realisation

of receipt on account of sale of water for irrigation purposes. No reasons for

shortfall during the year 1996-97 have been intimated by the department
(October 1998).

n2



Non-Tax Recaipte

5.2.6. Shortfall in demand

Under the Haryana Canal and Drainage Act, 1974, culturable
command area (CCA) is the portion of the culturable irrigated area which is
commanded by flow or lift irrigation from an irrigation canal. It was noticed
(between November 1997 and March 1998) that out of 16 divisions, in 6 divisioi:

there had been decrease in area irrigated during both the cropping seasons as

compared to the CCA available during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97.

Yearwise/division-wise shortfall was as uhder:

S _Shortfall in irﬂhatiun in thousand/ S
me-‘r. 'Name uf the diw«tm i? )4-05 96-9°
: _'0‘ i e
] Kaithal W.llcr Services | CCA 104 104 104
Division. Kaithal Arca Irrigated 38 37 19
Shortfall 66 67 65
2 Gohana Water CCA 58 58 50
Services Division. Arca Irrigated 44 44 41
Gohana Shortfall 14 14 Y
< Nardak Water Services | CCA 104 104 103
Division. Karnal Arca Irrigated 63 63 67
Shortfall 41 41 36
4 Rohtak Water Services [ CCA 125 125 133
Division. Rohtak Arca Irrigated Y8 88 107
Shortfall 27 37 20
5 Faridabad Water CCA 32 52 52
Services Division. Arca Irrigated 7 7 ¥
Faridabad Shortlall 45 45 45
(8 Mohindergarh Canal CCA A0 . 36 30
Water Services Arci Irrigated 2 3 +
Division, Charkhi Shortfall 34 i3 12
Dadri

Water Services Division Gohana, Karnal,

Ka'ithal and Rohtak

attributed the reasons to installation of more

tubewells, use of diesel pumping sets,

development of new colonies and sufficient

rainfall. ~ The reasons furnished were not
adequate as in case of less demand alternative uses of water could have been
explored to utilize water worth Rs 473.12 lakh. No reasons for shortfall were

given by Water Services Division Faridabad and Charkhi Dadri.




Non-Tax Reecipte

e T 8 Arrears of revenue

Drainage Act 1974 provides recovery of water rates and water
charges as arrears of land revenue if these dues are not paid in time. There is,
however, no provision in the Act/Rules for levying penalty for non

payment/belated payment of water rates/water charges.

The position of arrears as well as year-wise breakup of arrears
was not available with the department as no periodical returns have. been
prescribed for the field offices to furnish the details of revenue assessed.

realised in arrears and arrears accumulated year wise.

The position of arrears of water rates (abiana) for supply of
water for irrigation purposes and arrears of water charges for water supplied
for purposes other than irrigation in respect of 15 water services divisions as

collected in audit for the year 1993-94 to 1996-97 was as under:

Year | Amountof water rates Amount af : Total ]
_ | (In lakhs of rupees)

1993-94 343.26 235.62 T78.88

1994-95 447.81 577.24 1025.05

1995-96 66647 793.02 1459 49

1996-97 630.61 1083 .45 1714.06

From the above table it would be seen that there was increasing
trend of arrears of water rates/charges at the end of each year. The increasing
trend was despite specific. recommendations of the PAC to make special

efforts to recover the arrears.

The department has not initiated action for enforcing

recoveries as arrears of land revenue from the defaulters (October 1998).

Water Services Division Charkhi Dadri. Dadupur. Delhi. Fatchabad. Faridabad,
Hansi. Hisar, Jhajjar. Jind. Kaithal. Panipat. Rohtak. Rai. Sonipat and Tohana

114



Mon-Tgx Keeoipte

5.2.8. Lack of co-ordination between Irrigation and Revenue
Departments

The demand for water rates are
prepared by the Irrigation Department through

‘khataunis’ and sent for collection to the Tehsildars

of Revenue Department who acknbwledges the same o
in Form VI and send it to Irrigation Department for verification.
comparison of records of 15 irrigation divisions with tehsil records revealed
that in seven divisions, demand of Rs 44 98 lakhs was not accounted for

recovery by Tehsildars as detailed in the table:

Period Total demand | Total demand | Difference
asper | s per Tehsil
Sehataunis' | recovds
S s : ; (lnlaik-iﬁurrnpeés)
- Nardak Water Services Rabi 1994-95 .32 Nil 132
Division. Kamnal Rabi 1996-97 1.25 Nil 1.25
Kharil 1996 24.15 9.03 15.12
y A Jhajjar Water Services Khant 1996 %54 7.53 1.01
Division. Jhagjar Rahi 1996-97 5.3 4.67 1.06
3. Rohtak Water Services Kharif 1996 16.61 32.40 4.21
Division. Rohtak
4. Panipat Water Services Rahi 1995-96 4.29 Nil 4.29
Division. Panipat
5 Fatchabad Water Services | Rali 1994-95 42.63 3922 3.41
Division, Fatehabad
6. Sirsa Water Services Kharif 1995 3539 32.%3 2.56
Division. Sirsa Rab 1995-96 41.93 3579 6.14
7 Bhiwani Water Services Rahi 199495 20.18% 19.67 0.51
o Division. Bhiwani Kharil 1996 4.10 Nil 4.10
Total 44.98

The irrigation department took no effective action to ensure
raising of demand by Revenue Department for the amounts indicated in the
Khataunis This led to non-realisation of demand amounting to

Rs 4498 lakhs. Reply has not been received (October 1998).

NS



Non-Tax Reeaipte

5.2.9. Less measurement of area irrigated

Under the provisions contained in “Revenue Manual™ a very
small variation (specific percentage not mentioned) in the figures of area
irrigated as shown in the “shudkar'" and those taken at the time of final
measurement (on which abiana is assessed) has been allowed. The Irrigation
Department adopted variation allowable in figures of Shudkar with final
measurement at 5 per cent. Further it is provided that shudkar should be

written monthly by Canal Patwari by visiting each field falling in his area.

During test check of records of 16° divisions, it was noticed
(between November 1997 and March 1998) that '
in eight divisions, the variation in the figures of
irrigation as shown in the ‘shudkar’ for the

month of September (Kharif crop) and March

(Rabt crop) and those of final measurement
ranged between 6 per cent and 41 per cent (cases of variations up to 5 per
cent ignored).  This excessive variation between ‘shudkar’ and final
measurements resulted in under . assessment of abiana amounting to

Rs 30.36 lakhs during the period 1993-97.

The department stated that ‘shudkar’ figures were always
tentative. The reply of the department is not tenable as the Canal patwaries are
required to write shudkar monthly-by visiting each field falling in their areas.
Reasons for excessive variations were called for (February 1998) but not

given b'\,’ the department (October 1998).

‘ihe initial record of irrigation maintained by the Canal Patwaris for the crops
SOWI.

Water scrvices division Bniwani, Faridabad. Fatehabad. Hansi. Jhajjar. Jind.
Kamal. Kaithal. Narwana, Panipat, Rohtak. Sirsa (3) and Sonipat (2)

16



Mon-Tax Recoipte

5.2.10. Non-imposition of penalty for unauthorised supply of
: water

As per provisions of the Punjab Government Rules, 1946,
amended from time to time as applicable to the State of Haryana for extra
supply of canal water for gardens and orchards, an agreement is required to be
entered into between Government and the owner receiving extra supply for
gardens/orchards in the prescribed form. The agreement provides that penalty
at six times of the water rates for garden in addition to water rates for such
crops that may be cultivated in infringement of the rules is leviable in all
cases where garden is not planted or maintained according to specifications.

Rules also provide for conducting joint inspection of the gardens annually

In eight’ irigation divisions, it was noticed (February-March 1998)
that 224 garden owners were being supplied water
without any agreement. In 204 cases joint annual [5

inspection was not conducted and in 104 cases, gardens

were not found planted or maintained according to specifications. Thus in these cases
water was being spplied unauthorisedly. Despite issue of notices for withdrawal of
water supply, ne#acr the supply of water was stopped nor any action to charge penalty
which could be sposed upto Rs 34.04 lakhs was taken. This was persisting despite of
issuance of speciic instructions in this regard by the PAC.

The omission was pointed out (between February and
March 1998) to the department, their reply has not been received
(October 1998).

= Water services division Bhiwani. Fatchabad. Narwana. Sirsa (4) and Tohana

nz



Non-Tax Reeaipte

S Non-levy of additional charges

Under the provisions of the Haryana Canal and Drainage Act,
1974 and the rules framed thereunder, agreement for the supply of canal water is
required to be entered into between the department and the consumer. Clause 6(1)
of the agreement provides that the consumer shall make payment of the charges
within a period of one month from the date of presentation of the bill by the
supplier which will ordinarily be presented within 10 days after expiry of the
month in which the supp.ly has been made and on failure to make the payment
within stipulated period, an additional charges at the rate of half per cent of the
amount of the bill per month or part thereof till the payment is made will be

recovered from the consumer.

In order to ensure the receipts of water charges timely and
regularly, Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Department instructed (May 1992) all
the Superintending Engineers to levy additional charges at the rate of half per

cent on the delayed receipts.

During test-check of records of Executive Engineers. Water
Services Divisions, Panipat, Rai, Sonipat,
Faridabad, Sirsa, Bhiwani and Jind, it was noticed
(between December 1997 and March 1998) that

water bills on account of bulk supply of canal

water for various purposes remained unpaid and additional charges amounting
to Rs 113.70 lakhs calculated at the rate of half per cent on the outstanding

amount at the end of each month were leviable but these were not demanded.

18



NMon- T gx Roeeaipte

The details are tabulated below:

Sr. | Name of the division Period of supply Amount of additional
No. o S - | charges at the rate of
half per cent :
(Rupees in lakhs)
1 Water Services Division. | August 1993 to 62.04
Panipat September 1997
2 Water Services Division. | Between April 1993 and 32.05

Panipat. Sirsa. Bhiwani | February 1998
and Sonipat

3 Water Scrvices Division. | April 1993 to December 16.59
Faridabad 1997

4 Water Services Division. | Fecbruan 1994 10 2.40
Rai at Sonipat November 1997

5 Water Services Division. | April 1993 1o December 0.62
Jind 1997
Total 113.70

On being pointed out (between December 1997 and March 1998)
in audit, Executive Engineer, Jind Division stated (February 1998) that demand
has been raised. Executive Engineers, Panipat and Faridabad Divisions stated that
demands were being raised. Replies from remaining divisions are awaited

(October 1998).

5.2.12. Under assessment of water charges

Under the Haryana Canal and Drainage Rules, 1976, charges

for supply of canal water for various purposes were revised as under

Sr. | Purposes s Rates | Revised rates Date of revision

No. : . applied applicable

1, Bulk supplics to Rs 5/2500 [ Rs 50/2500 cubic feet |2 December 1994
industries and Power cubic feet | Rs 55/2500 cubic leet | 8 May 1996
Plants

2, Water supplies for Rs 3/6000 | Rs 3/2500 cubic feet|2 December 1994
drinking purposes lo cubic feet | Rs 3.30/2500 cubic feet | 8 May 1996
Public Health Department

g Bulk supplies to brick Rs 55/2500 | Rs 100/2500 cubic feet |2 December 1994
kilns cubic feet | Rs 110/2500 cubic feet | 8 May 1996

It was noticed in nine water services divisions that the supply

of canal water were assessed at pre-revised rates by the department. This

ne



Non-Tax Reeoipte

resulted in under assessment of water charges amounting to Rs 8.96 lakhs as

detailed below:

Executive Engineer Tourism October 1994 to | Rs 50 per Rs 10 per 3.20
(E.E.) Nardak Water Corporation September 1995 | 2500 cubic 2500 cubic
Services Division, (Bills were raised | feet feet
Kamal on crop basis)
| E.E. Water Services Private December 1994 | -do- =do-. 2.31
Division. Jhajjar. Hisar | Pisciculture 1o July 1996
and Gohana
E.E. Rohtak Water Tourism December 1994 | -do- Rs 5 per E27
Services Division, Corporation to October 1996 2500 cubic
Rohtak feet
E.E. Water Services Public Health | November 1995 | Rs 3 per 2500 | Rs 3 per 0.80
Division, Hansi and Jind | Department to December cubic feet 6000 cubic
1996 feet
E.E. Rori Water Brick kiln October 1996 to | Rs 110 per Rs 55 per 0.49
Services Division, Sirsa [ owner March 1997 2500 cubic 2500 cubic
feet feet
E.E. Mewat Water Private October 199410 | Rs 50 per ‘| Rss per 0.89
Services Division, Nuh | Pisciculture April 1996 (Bills [ 2500 cubic™ ~ | 2500 Cubic
were raised on feet feet
crop basis)
Total 8.96
On being pointed out (between January 1996

February 1998), the department stated (between
February 1996 and March 1998) that in case of six

divisions revised bills had been issued; particulars of
.recoveries are awaited (October 1998). The Executive Engineer, Gohana
division informed (November 1997) that defaulting agencies were being
traced out. The Executive.Engineer Sirsa division stated (March 1998) that
sub-divisional officer has been asked to raise revised bill. The Executive
Engineer, Nuh division stated (December 1997) that notification regarding
declaring pisciculture as industry was received late in July 1996. The

- contention of the department is not tenable as orders to this effect were issued

120



NMon-Tax Reecipte

as back as in October 1987. The division was asked (January 1998) to raise

the revised bills; their reply has not been received (October 1998).

3.2.13. Short raising of demand

(i) During checking of bill register and

water bills raised by the Executive Engineer, Bhiwani

. . . . . . . ' A
Water Services Division, Bhiwani, it was noticed |

iy

(March 1998) that during the year 1996-97 a demand o Rs 21 79 lakhs
instead of Rs 27.79 lakhs was raised against public health department on the
supply of bulk canal water to a water works tank. This resulted in raising of

short demand by Rs 6 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out (March 1998) the department
accepted (March 1998)the objection for raising the demand against the public

health department. Further report has not been received (October 1998).

(i) In test-check of demand and collection register with bills raised
by the Executive Engineer, Panipat Water Services Division, Panipat for
supply of canal water to Panipat Thermal Plant, Panipat, it was noticed
(December 1997) that during the year 1993-94 an amount of Rs 4,25,379 was
paid by the consumer leaving an outstanding balance of Rs 79,64,809.
Against this, the divisional office took Rs 79,03,377 as balance outstanding
on 1 April 1994 recoverable from the thermal plant. This resulted in short

demand of water charges bills amounting to Rs 61,432

On this being pointed out (December 1997), the department
accepted (December 1997) the objection for raising the escaped demand.

Further report on recovery has not been received (October 1998).

121



Non-Tax Reeoipte

5.2.14 Excess credit to an industrial unit

During the checking of records of Executive Engineer, Water
Services Division, Jind it was noticed (January 1998)
that water charges amounting to Rs 3.08 lakhs were

deposited between 1988 and January 1989 by an

industrial unit against its dues raised by the division for the period from
December 1987 to September 1988 However, a verification of records
revealed that this amount was also deducted (March 1995) from the
outstanding arrears of the unit. The double credit allowed to the unit resulted

in short recovery of water charges amounting to Rs 3.08 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (January 1998). the
department stated (February 1998) that the consumer has been asked to

deposit the dues. Report on recovery has not been received (October 1998)

S.2.15. Utilisation of departmental receipts

Under the State Financial Rules,
utilisation of departmental receipts towards

expenditure is strictly prohibited. Under the

Treasury Rules, all moneys received by or
tendered to Government servant on account of the revenue of the State

Government shall without undue delay be paid fully into treasury or bank.

In twenty irrigation divisions,  departmental receipts
amounting to Rs 236.51 lakhs collected during 1993-94 to 1997-98 were not
deposited into the treasury/bank but were utilised to meet the departmental

expenditure in contravention of the Rules and also instructions issued

Water services divisions. Kamal. Gohana. Rohtak. Jhajjar. Sonipat. Panipat. Hisar. Hansi.
Jind. Narwana. Fatchabad. Sirsa (3). Bhiwani (2). Dadupur. Kaithal, Dethi and Tohana.

122



Mon-Tax Rocaipte
(January 1997) by the Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Department. Yearwise

break-up in respect of 15 divisions was as under:

Year P | Utilisation of receipts towards expenditure
e S ‘ (in lakhs of rupees)

Prior to 1993-94 ) 101.57

1993-94 39.37

1994-95 20.09

1995-96 31.14

1996-97 10,01

1997-98 j 217

Total 210.35

No yearwise break up was available with 5 divisions (one each
of Kaithal, Delhi and Tohana and two of Sirsa) in respect of receipts of

Rs 26.16 lakhs.

The department stated (between November 1997 and March
1998) that the departmental receipts were used on urgent petty works when
adequate 'letter of credit (L.O.C.) was not received from Government. The
reply of the department was not tenable since it defeated the very object of
LOC. The departmental receipts utilised towards departmental expenditure
were not deposited into the treasuries even on receipt of L.O.C. by the

divisional officers.
53 Short recovery of lease rent
A meeting of departmental officers of

district level was held in May 1993 and October 1994

regarding allotment of land of Ottu lake on lease basis

and for fixation of lease rates for the years 1993-94 and 1994-95 respectively.
The lease rates for the land inside the bundh were fixed at Rs 1900 per acre
for the year 1993-94 and Rs 2000 for 1994-95. No rates were fixed for the
year 1995-96

123



Non-Tax Recoipte
During the course of audit of records of Ghaggar Water

Services Division, Sirsa, it was noticed (November 1995 and January 1998)
that the lease rent for the years 1993-94 to 1995-96 was not being recovered
according to the rates fixed for that year but was continued to be charged at
the rate of Rs 1200 per acre fixed for the year 1992-93. Charging of lease

rent at lower rates resulted in short recovery of Rs 2.54 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (January 1996 and January
1998). the department stated (March 1998) that recovery of Rs 1.13 lakhs had
been made (between April 1997 and December 1997) and efforts were being
made for the recovery of balance amount. Further progress of recovery has

not been received (October 1998).
54 Non-realisation of rent of rest house

Stay in Government rest houses is eligible on the producti'on of
permit issued by the competent authority on the basis of =
application/request of the officers intending to stay.

These permits are issued for specific period. The

officer so staying in the rest house is required to pay charges fixed by
Government.

A
- During the test-check of records of Executive Engineer, J.L.N,

i'-“Bmmon No. I, Rewari, it was noticed (November 1996) that possession of
iliﬁ.-‘irrigation rest house was given to civil authorities for the residence of
Superintendent of Police in November 1989. The rent of the building was
assessed (November 1992) at Rs 3680 per month by the department. The
claim for the recovery of rent amounting to Rs 3.64 lakhs for the period from

November 1989 to January 1998 was not raised by the department.

The omission was pointed out (December 1996 and February

1998); their reply has not been received (October 1998).

124



Non-T2x Reeoipte

B-AGRICULTURE

tn
tn

Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest

As per notification issued (October 1977) under the Punjab
Sugarcane (Régulation of purchase and supply) Act,
1953 and the rules made thereunder, as applicable to

Haryana, a sugar factory is required to pay tax at the

rate of Rs 1.50 per quintal on purchase of cane latest by
the 14th of the following month, In the event of default, interest at the rate of

fifteen per cent per annum shall be charged for the period of default.

During the audit of records of two Assistant Cane
Development Officers, Rohtak and Panipat, it was noticed (August 1996) that
.two Sugar Mills purchased 55.85.877.05 quintals of sugarcane between
November 1995 and June 1996 but did not deposit purchase tax amounting to
Rs 83.79 lakhs  (sugar mill Rohtak: Rs 54.99 lakhs and  Panipat:
Rs 28 80 lakhs) which was due to be paid by the 14th of the month following
the month of purchase. Interest amounting to Rs 26.37 lakhs (Rohtak:
Rs 17.21 lakhs and Panipat: Rs 9.16 lakhs) was also required to be charged

thereon for non-payment of tax.

On this being pointed out (August 1996), the department
intimated (November 1997) that Sugar Mill, Panipat has been asked (May
1998) to deposit the amount of tax whereas in respect of Sugar Mill, Rohtak,
the department stated (July 1997) that the deposits by the Sugar Mill between
January 1997 and May 1997 actually related to the crushing year 1995-96 but
were inadvertently adjusted against the purchase tax payable on the purchases
of sugarcane made between November 1996 and May 1997. The reply of the
department is not tenable as the Form X clearly shows that the purchase tax
was worked out and deposited according to actual purchases effected during

the period between November 1996 and May 1997. Purchase tax including

125



Non-Tax Recoipte

interest thereon amounting to Rs 110.16 lakhs due on purchases effected

between November 1995 and June 1996 remained undeposited.

The cases were reported to Government in April 1998; their

replies have not been received (October 1998).
C-PUBLIC HEALTH
5.6 Non-recovery of penalty charges

As per Government instructions issued in July 1994, electric

pumps installed direct on supply lines should, in no case, be allowed to

continue and were to be removed and water supply ¢
disconnected. In the cases of those consumers, who
were detected with such type of installations, penalty
at the rate of Rs 1200 per installation, by way of past misuse, was to be
levied. Besides, penal charges at the rate of Rs 100 per month were to be

levied in addition to usual water charges till the pump is removed.

During the audit of records of Executive Engineer, Public
Health Division, Narwana, it was noticed (January 1997) that 776 consumers
who had installed electric pumps direct on supply lines were identified by the
department but no action was taken to recover the penalty charges amounting

to Rs 9.31 lakhs leviable by way of past misuse of water.

On this being pointed out (January 1997), the department first
intimated (January 1997) that case for remission of penalty was being taken
up with Government but subsequently intimated (May 1998) that no penalty
charges are recoverable becayse pumps were installed prior to issue of
instructions by Government in July 1994. The reply of the department is not
tenable as Government had not prohibited recovery of penalty vide its ihid

letter.

126



NMon-Tax Reeaipte

The case was reported to Government in February 1997; their

reply has not been received (October 1998)
D-HOME DEPARTMENT (POLICE)

8.7 Non-realisation of cost of Police

Under the provisions of the Punjab Police Rules 1934, as
applicable to Haryana, Superintendents shall require to prefer bills on account
of cost incurred in deployment of Police against parties and corporate bodies
supplied with the Police (Guards) month by month in advance. Cost included
pay and allowances, other expenses, leave salary and pension contributions
etc. If the duty period be likely to last less than a month, cost for such entire
period for which police is likely to be deployed shall be recovered.
Additional police shall not be suppli‘ed until the advance payment required

under the rules has been received.

(1) During the audit of records of the office of the Superintendent
of Police, Panchkula, it was noticed (January 1997) that Police Guard was
deployed to Government Printing Press, Panchkula between April 1996 and
December 1996. The bills on account of cost which were required to be issued
in advance for recovery of Government dues were not issued to the Manager,
Printing Press. The omission resulted in non-realisation of cost of Police

“amounting to Rs 3.80 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (January 1997), the department
recovered (April 1997) the entire amount of Rs 3 80 lakhs.

(1) During the audit of records of the office of the Superintendent
of Police, Karnal, it was noticed (July 1997) that police guard was deployed
with three scheduled banks during the period from April 1995 to February
1997. While preferring bills on account of cost which included pay and
allowances, other expenses, leave salary and pension charges etc., recovery on
account of enhanced dearness allowance revised by Government from time to
time between 1995-96 and 1996-97 escaped notice of the department resulting
in non-recovery of Government dues amounting to Rs 1.39 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (July 1997), the department stated

(July 1997) that outstanding amount would be recovered from the concerned

127



Non-Tax Recaipte
banks shortly. Further report on recovery has not been received (October

1998).

The case was reported to Government in August 1997; their

reply has not been received (October 1998).
E-MINES AND GEOLOGY
5.8 Short recovery of contract money and interest

Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, as
applicable to Haryana, a mining contract for quarrying is granted by auction
or by accepting tenders from the highest bidder. The contractor is required to
deposit 25 per cent of the annual bid money as security and another 25 per
ceni (one twelfth of the bid money where value of contract exceeds
Rs 5 lakhs) as advance payment immediately on the allotment of the contract.
The balance of the contract money is payable in advance either in monthly or
quarterly instalments. In the event of default in payment, the competent
authority may, by giving a notice, terminate the contract, forfeit the security
and the instalments paid in advance, if any. Interest at the rate of 24 per cent
per annum is also recoverable for the period of default in payment of

instalments of contract money.

(1) During the audit of records of the Assistant Mining Engineer
(Department of Mines and Geology), Panchkula, it was noticed (January
1998) that a contract for extraction of mineral from a quarry in village
Fatehpur Diwanwala was granted to a contractor through auction for the
period frorﬁ 23 March 1996 to 31 March 1999 for an amount of
Rs 1,10,03,000 per annum. As per terms of the contract, the contractor paid
Rs 9,16,917 at the time of contract and the balance amount of contract money
was payable in monthly instalments each of Rs 9,16,917. The contractor paid
Rs 8,16,917 on 1 October 1996 on account of monthly instalment due from

him instead of Rs 9,16,917. This resulted in short recovery of contract money

128



; _ Non-Tax Receipte
of Rs | lakh. Besides, interest of Rs 34,520 (calculated prior to the date of

payment) was also recoverable.

On this being pointed out (January 1998), the department
recovered Rs 1.30 lakhs (contract money Rs | lakh and interest Rs 0.30 lakh)
on 9 March 1998. Further progress regarding recovery of balance amount of

interest has not been received (October 1998).

The case was reported to Government in February 1998 their

reply has not been received (October 1998).

(i)  During the audit of records of offices of Mining Officers
(Department of Mines and Geology) Sonipat and Yamunanagar, it was
noticed (December 1996 and January 1998) that two contracts for extraction
of sand etc. from ‘Khatkar Zone' and ‘Kohliwala' quarries were granted
(March 1993 and February 1996) through auction for the period from
841993 to 31.3.1996 and 841996 to 31.3.1999 respectively. ~ The
contractors paid monthly instalments of contract money late by 14 to 237
days. In the case of Sonipat contractor, the department calculated interest of
Rs 4.85333 for belated payments against actual recoverable amount of
Rs 5,73,203. No interest was levied in the case of Yamunanagar contractor

This resulted into short payment of interest amounting to Rs 2.48 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1996 and
January 1998), the department accepted the omission and recovered the full
amount (Rs.1.60 lakhs) of interest in the months of March and April 1998
from Yamunanagar contractor. In the case of Sonipat contractor, it was
intimated (February 1997) that the Collector Sonipat has been requested to
recover the additional amount of interest alongwith the earlier demand of Rs
4,85,333 made in July 1996. Further reply in the matter has not been received

(October 1998).

The cases were reported to Government in January 1997 and

February 1998; their replies have not been received (October 1998).

129



Non-Tax Reecipte

F-FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(Haryana State Lotteries)

5.9 Short realisation of sale proceeds of lottery tickets

As per accounting procedure of the Haryana State Lotteries
Department, the accounts of sale proceeds of lottery tickets are required to be sent
to the Directorate office of the State Lotteries by each sales officer immediately
after the close of the sale of tickets of each draw or on the date of the draw
whichever is earlier. The accounts so received are required to be checked within a
week. The Section Officer (Incharge) at Headquarters Office (State Lotteries)
would ensure that Prize Winning Tickets (PWT’s) Book transfers (BT's),
vouchers, demand drafts and contingent vouchers tally with the value of lottery
tickets sold by each sales officer in that draw. In case the accounts so received are
found to be short, he would bring the facts to the notice of the higher authorities
and simultaneously take up the matter with the sales officer concerned for
rendering complete accounts by pointing out the shortcomings and the recovery of
the amount so detected as a result of checking. Sales Officer (concerned) would
go through the recovery letter so issued to him and arrange to deposit the amount
within 10 days positively failing which the recovery can be effected from his

pending dues.

. During the audit of records of the office of the Director,
Haryana State Lotteries, Chandigarh, it was noticed (April 1996) that a sales
officer in Ghaziabad Camp (U.P.) while rendering final accounts in respect of
draw numbers 678, 679 and 682 held on | June, 2 June and 5 June 1995
respectively of Hari Om daily lottery scheme showed number of tickets sold
as 38000,:33200 and 33000 against the actual sale of 39000, 38000 and 34000
tickets respectively. Showing suppressed sale in the final accounts has

resulted in short realisation amounting to Rs 3,53,600.

130



Non-Tax Reecipte
On this being pointed out (April 1996), the department

recovered the entire amount of Rs 3,53,600 in September 1996 and June
1997. Amount of Rs 3 lakhs remained outside the government accounts from

June 1995 to September 1996 and Rs 53,600 from June 1995 to June 1997

5.10 Non-levy of penalty for short supply of lottery tickets

For printing of lottery tickets of various lottery schemes run by
Haryana State Lotteries Department for the year 1995-96, an agreement was
executed (February 1995) by the department through the Director, Haryana
State Lotteries, with a printing company (hereinafter referred to as the
‘printers’) of New Delhi. According to the agreement the printed tickets were
to be delivered within the stipulated period of delivery in the camp office of
Lottery Department at Delhi from where the tickets were distributed to
various sales officers in different parts of the country. The printers were
responsible for the shortage of tickets found in the packets. In case the
supply of tickets of any particular draw was found short, penalty equal to the
face value of the tickets of the draw supplied short was to be imposed on the

printers and such penalty would be recovered from their pending bills.

During the course of audit of records of the office of Director,
Haryana State Lotteries, it was noticed (April 1996) that tickets for face value
of Rs 2.86 lakhs relating to five lottery schemes were short supplied (between
April 1995 and February 1996) by printers to the sales officers. However, the
department made no efforts to impose penalty of Rs 2.8¢ lakhs equal to the

face value of the tickets.

On this being pointed out (April 1996), the department stated
(February 1998) that the matter was being investigated and factual position

will be intimated in due course of time.

131



ﬁ/ﬂf]- TQX _/?ggg,z,ﬁ. .

~ The matter was reported to Government in June 1996; their
- reply has not been received (October .1998),

G-CO-OPERATION

| st Short recovery of audit fee

Under the Haryana Co~operative'SooietieS Rules, 1989, framed
" under the Haryana Co-operative Societies Act, 1984, every CQ-—QpﬁratiY?

Society is required to pay to Government audit fee for the audit of it..S,"?Ul.ﬂual

accounts by the auditors of Co-operative Department for each Co-operative

year in accordance with the scales and rates fixed by the Registrar with prior
approval of the State Government. The Primary Coégperati\)@ Agricultural
and Rural Development Banks regiétered under the Act, jhid, is liable to pay
~audit fee at the rate of five per cent of the net profit subject to mlmmum llmlt

| _‘ of Rs S ,000 for each (‘0 operatlve year,

During the audit of records of Assistant Registrar,

. Co-operative Societies, Narnaul, it was noticed (February 1998) that a

separate branch namely, the Ateli Primary Conoperative Aariemtural and

Rural Development Bank Ltd., Ateli, was created out of the Narnaul Primary

Co-operative Aorlcultuxal and Rural Development Bank Ltd., Narnaul in -

" November 1994, Annual accounts for the perlod from January 1995 to March
1995 were prepared separately by both the banks and audit fee was recovered
on the;basis of net profits earned from January 1995 to March 1995 only
" ignoring the elemént of net proﬁt of Rs 42.52 lakhs earnéd from April 1994 to
Decem‘ber 1994. This resulted in short levy. of audit fee of Rs 2,13 lakhs,

Further, audit fee amountmg to Rs 5,000 at minimum rate was

recover ed from the Ateli Primary Co- operatlve Agricultural and Rural Bank

- Ltd.,- Ateli on the basis of their unaudited accounts for the year 1995-96.

Later, on completion of audit of accounts of the bank, additional audit fee

amounting to Rs 26,341 became recoverable on the basis of audited figures of -

132



Non-Tax RKeeaipte
profits but was not demanded by the department. This resulted in short

recovery of audit fee amounting to Rs 2.39 lakhs (Rs 2.13 lakhs plus

Rs 0.26 lakh).

On the omission being pointed out in February 1998, the
department intimated (July and September 1998) that whole amount of

Rs.2.39 lakhs of audit fees has been recovered (June and August 1998).

The case was reported to Government in April 1998; their

reply has not been received (October 1998).

s T (Y

Chandigarh \;Q;b . (RITA MITRA)

Dated: QS\'\’ Accountant General (Audit) Haryana
™
.
Countersigned
fu
I, I /
C o0y v
New Delhi A\ (V.K. SHUNGLU)
Dated; 9 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

133






. APPENDICES







Appehdf-, 25

Appendix-1
(Refer para 1.1 (ii)

(Collection of non-tax revenue)

Sr. | Particulars 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 199798 | Percentage
No. of increase
, (+)/Decrease
(-) in
1997-98 over
1996-97
(Rupees in lakh)
1 Dividends & Profits 314.60 452.89 237.74 (-)48
2. Public Service Commission 12.31 52.09 113.09 (117
3. Police 382.30 1105.44 762.14 (-)31
4. Jails 122.82 55.38 68.87 (+)24
5. Supplies & Disposals 841.02 3.16 3.03 (-)4
6. Stationery & Printing 12517 133.45 148.44 (H)11
Z. | Public Works 211.28 267.92 235.07 (-)12
8. Administrative Services 1240.70 1182.25 9572.08 (+)710
9. Contribution & Recoveries 22463 320.32 296.28 {-)8
towards Pension etc.
10. | Education, Sports & 1353.66 1832.19 1842.98 ()1
Cuiture
11. | Family Welfare 6.99 1 l.‘14 6.04 (-)46
12. | Water Supply and 1305.40 1822.79 1929.23 (+)6
Sanitation
13. | Housing 97.10 104.50 108.76 (+)4
14. | Urban Development 720.05 1333.23 7068.29 (+)430
15. | Information & Publicity 7.70 15.63 12.66 (-)19
16. | Labour & Employment 210.56 216.36 455.04 (H)110
17. | Social Security & Welfare 283.26 563.39 389.28 ()31
18. | Other Social Services 221.22 71.68 57.84 ()19
19. | Crop Husbandry 211.36 190.38 238.19 (+)25
20. | Animal Husbandry 639.29 296.78 585.85 (+) 97
21. | Dairy Development 1.64 2.35 0.12 (-)95

137




. Appendices

22. | Fisheries 7371 | 13735 | 109.75 (920
| 23. | Forestry and Wild Life. 1780.07 | 2159.91 1743.24 O
24. | Co-operation 21566 | 106745 | 40432 ()62
25. | Agriculture Programme 277.24 383.65 A 438.54 (14
| 26. | Land Reforms - 0.01 - Negligib_lﬂ
1 27. | Rural Development 138.99 | 258.77 183.68 (929
Programme -
28. | Major & Medium irrigation | 210025 | 242996 | 2738.04 (+)13
29. | Minor Irrigation 571 | 30648 7.05 (198
30 | Village and Small 12633 | 113.06 167.71 (+)48
Industries :
31. | Industries 15.45 69.82 9.20 ()87
32. | Civil Aviation 6.54 3.56 3.13 O12
33._| Roads & Bridges. 11.33 7.50 118.50 (+)1480
34, | Scientific Research . 0.02 0.04 1.44 (+)3500
35. | Tourism’ 8.65 4.08 7.25 (+)78
36. | Other General Services 10834 | 138.17 14520 )5
Total ] 13451.35 | 17112.53 | - 30208.07 B

138



Appendices

Appendix-11
(Refer para 1.10 (iv)

(Outstanding Inspection Reports and Audit Observations

Department Number of Outstanding Amount of Numper of
: receipts Inspgction
involved reports to
(Rupees in. which even
crores) first replies
: had not
been
received
Inspection | Audit
Reports observations
E— 1. Co-operation 73 105 5.16 13
2. Agriculture 50 116 0.27 -
3. PW.D.(B&R) 25 47 1.60 11
4. P.W.D. Irrigation 190 383 19.85 13
5 Cane Commissioner 37 37 12.78 10
6. Medical 79 160 . 0.46 6
7 indusln'es 24 29 0.68 4
8. Public Health 55 126 5.57 16
9" Animal Husbandry 58 80 1.73 13
10. Lotteries 8 31 5.49 -
11. Electricity 10 27 47.92 i -
12. Mines and 85 203 9y 8
Metallurgical Industries
13. Horticulture 13 35 0.06 -
14. Police 24 30 3.63 15
15. Food & Supplies 15 26 002 - -
1 Total 746 1435 112.53 109







